
DC Office of Zoning 
c/o Chair Lloyd Jordan, Board of Zoning Adjustment 
441 4th Street, Nw, Suite 200S, WDC 20001 
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On Fnday, November 14, 2014, I filed a document on behalf of Adams~ % 
Morgan for Reasonable Development ('~FRD") with DC Office of Zoning 

1 

staff. 

This filing was served to all parties to BZA Case No. 18506, and it can be 
found for download at the following URL: 

http:Uwww.districtdynamos.org/ontario1700/bza no.v _14/ 
- - - -

20 14_11_14 ontario_bza..,.reply_to_appli~ants_response. pdf 

I understand that Mr. Varga has today docketed on the BZA record for this 
case, AMFRD's November 14, 2014, qling. 

The filing is currently titled, "REPLY TO APPLICANT'S NOVEMBER 10, 2014 
RESPONSE TO AMFRD'S SEPTEMBER 24, 2014 REQUEST FOR IMMEDIATE 
HEARING" as labeled just under the caption. 

Upon re-review, AMFRD would like to note for BZA Commissioners that all 
references to a September 24, 2014 submission of AMFRD's Request for an 
Immediate Hearing is wrong. 

AMFRD's Request for Immediate hearing was submitted to OZ, and all 
parties to BZA Case No. 18506, actually on September 29, 2014. 

Therefore, the title of the November 14, 2014 AMFRD filing should be, 
"REPLY TO APPLICANT'S NOVEMBER 10, 2014 RESPONSE TO AMfRD'S 
SEPTEMBER 29, 2014 REQUEST FOR IMMEDIATE HEARING" as labeled 
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just under the caption. 

The 2nd paragraph on the first page should read as, '1\MFRD filed a Request 
for Immediate Hearing in this matter on September 29, 2014. This filing 
was docketed on October 1, 2014 by the Secretary of the BZA. (See 
Attachment #1)." 

And, the 3rd paragraph on the second page should be read as, "On 
September 29, 2014, Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development 
C'AMFRD") filed and served a Request for an Immediate Hearing to all 
parties associated with BZA Case No. 18506, so that the BZA could contend 
directly with the Court -ordered remand and reversal of the zoning relief 
granted (See Attachment #1)." 

And finally, on page 5 paragraph 8, this should read, "Further, it would now 
also appear that the enclosed spaces on the roof, including the enclosed 
multiple private rooftop patios, far exceed the rooftop area requirements 
found in the DC Zoning Regulations. See 11-DCMR-411.8 & 11-DCMR· 
411.14. This new information was not available to the BZA under initial 
review back in February 2013." 

We hope these corrections can be accounted for during the Court-ordered 
re-review of this important zoning issue. 

Respectfully, 

Is In I Chris Otten 

Chris Otten Co-convener 
Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development (AMFRD) 
202-6 70-2366, admo4rd@gmail.com 

Cc: Mr. Paul Tummonds, Counsel for Applicant 
pturnrnonds@ghou1stonstorrs.com 

Mr. Billy Simpson, ANC Commissioner and Chair of IC 
lc06@anc.dc.gov 



Before the Board of Zoning Adjustment 
of the District of Columbia 

APPUCATION OF ONTARIO 
RESIDENTIAL, LLC 
ANC-1C06 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) ______________________________ ) 

BZA CASE NO. 18506 

UPLY TO APPLICANT'S NOVEMBER 10, 2014 RESPONSE 
TO AMFRD'S SEPTEMBER 24, 2014 REQUEST FOR IMMEDIATE HEARING 

Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development ("AMFRD") 1S a party to Board of Zonmg 
Adjustment (''BZA") Case No. 18506. 

AMFRD filed a Request for Immediate Hearing m this matter on September 24, 2014. Tins 
flhng was docketed on October 1, 2014 by the Secretary of the BZA (See Attachment #1 ). 
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Nearly forty days later, on November 10, 2014, the Applicant m BZA Case No 18506 filed a 
Response to AMFRD's Request for an Immediate Hearing This filing has yet to be docketed and 
assigned an ExbJ.b1t number. 

AMFRD understands that a pubhc meeting has been scheduled by the Secretary of the BZA for 
November 18, 2014, so that BZA Commissioners may dehberate and decide on AMFRD's 
Request for an Immediate Hearmg. 

This submlSsion, along w1th it's incorporated attachments, 1s AMFRD's Reply to Applicant's 
November 10, 2014 Response to AMFRD's Request for an Immediate Hearing 

L Background Facts 

On September 27, 2013, the Board of Zonmg Adjustment ("BZA") Issued a wntten order 
grantmg zoning rehef from DC Zonmg Regulations 11-DCMR-411 3 and 411 5, so that the 
Apphcant, Ontario Residential LLC, could build multiple rooftop structures at non-uniform 
rooftop heights on top of a new 70 foot high :rmxed-use buildmg at 1700 Columbia Road, NW 
(See Attachment #2). 1 

On June 5, 2014, the DC Court of Appeals remanded the decision to grant the rooftop zonmg 
relief for this project back to the Board of Zonmg Adjustment ("BZA") for "further proceedings" 

1 11-DCMR-4113 All penthouses and mechamcal eqwpment shall be placed m one (1) enclosure , 11-DCMR-
411 5 Enclosmg walls from roof level shall be of equal he1ght, and shall nse vertically to a roof 
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to determme if constructing a smgle rooftop enclosure standing at a height with uniform vertical 
walls 1s otherwlse "unpracticable" for this site (See Attachment #3). 

On July 24, 2014, DCRA 1ssued a bwldmg pemut approvmg constructiOn of 1700 Columbta 
Road, NW. (See Attachment #4). 2 3 

AMFRD attempted to seek clarification from City agencies associated Wlth this project to inform 
the pubhc as to how a building pemut could be ISsued despite the Court of Appeals vacatmg the 
BZA declSion on June 5, 2014 (See Attachment# 6) 

On September 24, 2014, Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development ("AMFRD") filed and 
served a Request for an Immediate Heanng to all parties associated Wlth BZA Case No. 18506, 
so that the BZA could contend directly with the Court-ordered remand and reversal of the zoning 
rehef granted (See Attachment #1) 

Also on September 24, 2014, AMFRD filed BZA Appeal #18888, solely contending with the rear 
yard rehef for thiS project (See Attachment #7). 

A heanng regardmg BZA Appeal #18888 has been scheduled to be heard by the BZA on January 
13, 2015. (See Attachment #8). 

On October 1, 2014, Secretary of the BZA, Mr. Chfford Moy, docketed AMFRD's Request for 
Immediate Heanng, and he notified all parties of a BZA meeting on November 18, 2014, when 
the BZA will deliberate on AMFRD's Request for Immediate Heanng (See Attachment #9). 

On November 10, 2014, the Apphcant filed Wlth the BZA a Response to AMFRD's Request for 
Immediate Heanng argumg that DCRA's Zoning Admtmstrator approved tb.e Applicant's rooftop 
design revisions. Tins riling has not yet been docketed by the BZA Secretary (See Attachment 
#10). 

The Apphcant has proVIded the BZA a printout from the DCRA ''PIVS" webs1te showmg a 
discrete hst of approvals for the bwlding pemut to construct this project. (See Attachment #11) 4 

2 See Attachment #5 mcorporated herem which J.S a ttue and correct photograph of the construction Slte at 1700 
Ontano Road taken by Chns Otten on July 23, 2014. The photo demonstrates that vert:J.cal consttuctJ.on of the 
proJect was tmderway long before the bwldmg pemnt was tssued by DCRA on July 24, 2014 

3 Referencmg Attachment #10 mcorporated herem, and lookmg at page 2, first paragraph, first sentence of tbJ.S 
document, the November 10, 2014 Apphcant's Response to AMFRD's Request for Immediate Heanng states, ''At 
the same tJ.me that the Court proceedmgs were tmderway, Ontano bad started consttuctJ.on on tts proJect m 
accordance wtth the plans approved by the Board." 

4 In therr November 10, 2014 Response filed wtth the BZA, the Apphcant provtded a screensbot of the DCRA 
webSlte (PIVS.DCRA DC GOV) sbowmg data under the address of the proJect, 1700 Columbta Road, NW The 
DCRA PIVS webS1te hsts comments from variollS DCRA dtsaphnes as they processed the btuldmg permtt, 
mcludmg rows of data labeled "Zonmg Revtew " The Apphcant pomts the BZA to a "Zonmg Revtew" entry 
dated 7/14/2014 which says "Zonmg Revtew Approved" TbJ.S data entry references the Revised Roof Plan as 
"the modtfied plans to address court of appeals remand of rooftop structure tssue " 



The aforementioned DCRA webSite pnntout bnefly references a "Zoning Review" approval 
dated July 14,2014, stattng that the "modified plans" address the "court of appeals remand of the 
rooftop structure 1ssue" (See Attachment #11). 

There are no submlSSlons on the BZA record by either the Applicant or DCRA's Zoning 
Administrator demonstratmg a formal written comphance letter about the zoning approval and 
rooftop relief m questlon. 

Further, there 1S no archived document about this project found on the DCRA webs1te 
specifically showing ZA compliance letters. 5 

On October 28, 2014, there was a hearing at the Office of Administrative Hearmgs ("OAH") 
dlScussmg the rooftop reV1s1ons to this project m the context of the DC Construction Codes. (See 
Attachment #12). 

At the October 28, ~014 OAH hearing, the Apphcant's arciy.tect presented two renderings of the 
proposed bwldmg's rooftop. The flrst rooftop design rendering 1s labeled, "Imti.al Roof Plan" 
and the second rendermg is labeled "Revised Roof Plan." (See Attachment #13) 

The rooftop structures of the ''Initlal Roof Plan" are described by the BZA On:ler dated 
September 27, 2013, which granted rooftop zoning relief for a proposed building consisting of 10 
rooftop structures standing at two different he1ghts. (See Attachment #2). 6 

In comparison, the Applicant's architect presented that the "Revised Roof Plan" plans consist of 9 
enclosed rooftop structures- e1ght (8) stairwell structures, and one (1) elevator override 
structure. (See Attachments #13 & #14). 7 

Both the "lmtlal Roof Plan" rendermg and "Revised Roof Plan" rendenng show a curtain wall 
with partitlons that connect each staJrwell penthouse, and from which extend prtvacy walls 
standing stx-feet (6') lngh and perpendicular to the curtam wall partltions. (See Attachment #13 
&#14) 

The pnvacy walls extendmg from the curtam wall partltlons act to screen m the prtvate rooftop 
patlo areas winch are accessed by the rooftop stairwells ascend,mg fro111 the penthouse dwelhng 

5 Onhne webpage showmg DCRA's Zomng .Admuustrator compliance letters; http /ltmyurl com/dcra-za-letters 
6 From Page 7 of the BZA Order dated September 27, 2013· "21 The Project requues roof structure rehef for 

multiple roof structures of varymg heights; one of winch 1s not set back from the extenor wall the requwte 
dtstance (§§ 4II 2, 411.3, and 411.5) 22. The Project provide$ 11 starr structures that provide dtrect access to the 
roof :fjom pnvate umts and one elevator overnde and mechanical penthouse The configuratlon of these roof 
structures results m a total of 10 roof structures 23. The stair structures are approxunately 10 feet m height whlle 
the elevator overnde 1s approxnnately 18 feet tall Each of the stair structures is set back from the extenor walls 
at least one foot for every foot of height " 

7 Attachment #14, mcorporated With tins filing, shows a senes of deSign sheets from "'The Permit Set" The 
Permit Sett consists all of the design plan sheets for tins proJect as found on file at DCRA. The cover page of 
the The Pemnt Set 1S tunestamped several tones mcludtng one dated July 14, 2014 by DCRA's Zomng 
AdmmlStrator, and another by DCRA's Structural Engmeer as stamped on July 24, 2014 



units located on the top floor of the buildmg JUSt below the rooftop. (See Attachment #13 & 
Attachment #14). 

The Apphcant's architect testified that the eight (8) stairwell penthouses m the ReVISed Roof Plan 
are all twelve (12') feet tall and the elevator override penthouse IS fourteeen feet, six mches (14' 
6") tall (See Attachment #13 & Attachment #14). 

The Apphcant's architect also presented a revision to the height of the curtam wall partitions, 
whlch are now shghtly taller m the ReVIsed Roof Plan and set at the same height as the stairwell 
penthouses. (See' Attachment #13) 

The Apphcant's architect testified that both the "lmtial Roof Plan" and the "ReviSed Roof Plan" 
have a "decorative trellis" that s1ts atop all of the curtam wall partitions, as well as on stairwell 
penthouses. (See Attachment #13) 8 

In both the lmtial Roof Plan and ReviSed Roof Plan rendermgs, the curtam wall partitions are not 
as tall as the elevator ovemde enclosure. (See Attachment #13). 

The Apphcant subnntted a letter to DCRA on June 25, 2014, referencmg all of the reVISed design 
plan sheets 9 Thls June 25, 2014letter from the Apphcant to DCRA mcludes a section on the 
second page entitled "Structural" which outlmes a l1St of rev1sed design sheets includmg, the 
''Level 06 Framing Plan, ''Rooftop Framing Plan" and a ''Penthouse Framing Plan," with the 
letter further noting that the aforemen1loned design sheets show changes to the "rooftop 
structures." (See Attachment#15). 

TI. Conclusion 

In the November 10, 2014 Apphcant's Response to AMFRD's Request or Immediate Hearing, the 
Applicant states they amended their des1gn, "to include a roof plan with a szngle structure of a 
uniform height " (See Attachment #10, page 2, hne 12) 

It is clear by the evidence mcorporated with thls fihng, as well as found on the OAH record, the 
Applicant's "Revised Rooftop Plan" still consiSts ofmnlnple enclosed rooftop structures- 8 
stairwells and 1 elevator override. Further, the elevator ovemde IS stlll taller than the stairwell 
structures. (See Attachments #13 & #14). 

The rooftop zonmg rehef granted by the BZA back m September 2013 for multiple rooftop 
structures set at varymg heights has been vacated by the DC Court of Appeals, and this 

8 On page 2 of the DC Office of Planmng report dated February 19, 2013, seen as Exhibit #26 on the record m 
BZA Case No 18506, under the section entitled "Ill Apphcatlon m Bnef'', OP offictals descnbe a "decorative 
trellis" connecting all of the stairwell structures 

9 Attachment #15 mcorporated herem consiSts of a sample of the documents on file Wlth DCRA regardmg the 
construction proJect m this case These docuptents are part of a letter dated June 25, 2014 from the Apphcant to 
DCRA showmg revtSlons to the des1gn plan sheets, ''m response to the reversal by the Dlstnct of Columbia 
Court of Appeals Case 13-AA-1356" 



Order sttll holds 

Further, the June 5, 2014, Court of Appeals Order does not remand tins zonmg case back to 
DCRA's Zonmg Administrator (''ZN'), it remands 1t directly to the BZA. (See Attachment #3) 

There ts no expressed authonty for the ZA to be able to contend directly with a remand from 
DC's highest Court. 10 

For argument sake, even lf the ZA had the authority to contend with the DCCA remand, or even 
lf the DCCA Order remanded tins case directly to the ZA, that would propel a formal showmg of 
the ZA's determmations in wnting so that the public could see formal judiCial closure of this case 
on the record. 

However, there ts no formal letter penned by the ZA found on the record presenting fmdmgs and 
conclusions in writing regarding the rooftop revisions and any compliance with DC's Zoning 
Regulations. 

The Applicant proVIded the only document alleging the ZA's reVIew of the revised pl@ll - a 
printout from DCRA's PIVS webstte which gtves httle Information with regard to the rooftop 
revisions and alleged zonmg compliance of the revised rooftop destgn (See Attachment #11 ). 

As the Apphcant states m their November 10, 2014 Response, "Section 3129.6 [of the Zoning 
Regulations] would apply lf Ontano modified zts roof plan I21H. stzll needed roof structure relief." 
(See Attachment #10) 

In sptte of the Apphcant's rooftop plan revisions, the Apphcant's "ReVIsed Rooftop P~" clearly 
deptcts multiple rooftop structures at varymg heights and therefore rooftop zoning relief is 
indeed stt11 needed for thls project. (See Attachments #13 & #14). 

Further, tt would now also appear that the enclosed spaces on the roof, mcludmg the enclosed 
multiple private rooftop patios, far exceed the rooftop area reqmrements found in the DC Zoning 
Regulations. See 11•DCMR-411.8 & 11-DCMR.-411.14. This new mformatton was not available 
to the BZA under mttlal reVIew back in February 2013. 

Consequently, there is overwhelmingly prima facie eVJ.dence indicatipg that at least one more 
public hearing be held in front of the BZA so that all parties can contest and conclude on these 
outstanding zonmg issqes, as well as to fulfill the Order of the highest Court m the District of 
Columbta. 

Based on the above facts and new eVIdence, AMFRD continues to emphatically request that BZA 
Commisstoners schedule an immediate hearing regarding BZA Case No. 18506 per DC Zoning 

10 DCRA's Zomng Admuustrator IS authonzed to grant ''Mmor FlexibJ,hty" pursuant to 11-DCMR.-2522, and IS 

authonzed to charge fees for wri1lng "compliance letters" pursuant to DC Code§ 6--1406 02 There ts no statute 
gtVlllg the ZA authonty to respond directly to an Order of remand from the DC Court of Appeals 



RegulatJ.ons, 11-DCMR-3129, as well as to perform the legal due diligence reqwred in 
conJunctlon wtth the DC Court of Appeals remand back to the BZA. 

AMFRD sunply seeks that this project comply with DC Law, as enacted through DC's Zoning 
RegulatJ.ons. 

AMFRD has ava,Ilability m early December, and then again in January, to attend a public hearing 
on this matter. 

Respectfully submitted, 

lslnl Chns Otten 

Chris Otten, Co-Convenor 
Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development 
202-670-2366 
admno4rd@ gmail.com 

ATTEsTATION OF SERVICE 

I, Chris Otten, attest that I served the mcorporated Reply to Apphcant's Response to AMFRD's 
Request for lmmedtate Hearmg to partles to BZA Case No 18506 by electromc mail on this the 
14th day of November, 2014, as follows 

Paul Thmmonds, Esqwre 
Goulston & Storrs 
1999 K Street, NW Swte 500 
Washmgton, DC 20006 
PTummonds@goulstonstorrs.com 

Billy Simpson, Chatr 
AdVIsory\ Neighborhood CommiSSion ANC-1 C 
1C06@anc.dc.gov 

As signed, 

Is In I Chris Otten 

Chns Otten, 
Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development 
202-670-2366 



Adams Morgan For Reasonable Development 
:SZA Case No. 18506 

ATTACHMENT 1 



APPUCATION OF ONfARIO 
RESIDENTIAL U.C. 
ANC 1C06 

REQUEST II'OR AN IMMEDIATE BEARING 

Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development. a party to Board of Zoning 

Adjustment ("BZA.1 Application Number 18506, hereby requests that the BZA 

schedule a hearing on BZA Application Number 18506 as reqwred by the D.C. 

Court of Appeals' order of June 5, 2014 and the Board's own rules of practice 

and procedure. Court Order Attached as Exhibit A. 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

1. On November 26, 2012, 1700 Columbia Road, ILC ffied Board of Zoning 

Adjustment Apphcation No. 18506 seeking special exceptions and variances 

in order to facilitate the construction of a proposed IDlXed-use residenbal. 

building. 

2. Subsequent to the application, Ontario Residential ILC took over the project 

from Columbia Road, ILC and contmued to pursue the requests for special 

excepUons and valiances. 

3. On Februmy 26, 2013, the BZA held a hearing and voted to grant all of 

Ontario's requested variances and special exceptlons. D.C. Board of Zoning 

1 Bcumi o• Z, 1 Pp AdJU!:-t'll"'l• 
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Adjustment, Deci.sfon and Otdef- on Applicatibn No. 18506, 1 {February 26, 

2013) {"Order. j 

4. At the hearing. Adams Morgan for Reasonable Pevelopment ("AMRD1 was 

granted party status. Order at 2. The Board Jssue4 the Order on 

September 27, 2013. 

5. On October 9, 2013, Appellant filed a Motion for Reco~ideration, which 

was denied by the Board via oral order on October 29, 2013. 

6. On November 29, 2013, AMRD filed a timely petition for review in the D.C. 

Court of Appeals seeking review of the Order. Exhibit a.. 
7. AMRD filed a Motion for Summary Disposition with regards to the special 

exceptions for roof structures. Exhibit C. 

I 

8. AMRD in no way gave up its chaUenges to the other special exceptions and 

vanances. 

9. On June 5, 2014, the D.C. Court of Appeals granted AMRD's motion, 

vacated part of the Order and remanded the case to the BZA for "further 

proceedings consistent With this judgment." 

10. No further proceedings have been held. 

11. On July 25, 201,4, Ontario filed a letter wrth the Board "retracting its 

request for speaal exception relief for the number of rooftop structures and 

the un:lfonn height of the structures." Exhibit D. 

12. That letter was not served on AMRD and AMRD has neither seen the 

letter or the modifted,plans that went with it. 

ARGUMENT 

2 



The Board previously approved Ontario's plans. Ontarto's letter was a 

request to modify the plans the BZA had approved. EJidlil>It D ("The Applicant 

has since revised its roof plan.") DCMR 11-3129, governs an Applicant's 

requests to modify an approved plan. Under DCMR 11-3129. there are two 

different types of modifications. minor and non-minor. Under either provision, 

Ontario and the Board have not followed the required procedure to approve a 

modiftcatwn. 

I. ONfARIO'S LEI'l'ER WAS A REQUEST TO MODIFY AN ORDER OF 
TilE BOARD AND REQUIRES A HEARING -

DCMR 3129.6 defined what modrllcations are minor. It states that 

"[a]pproval of requests for modification of approved plans shall be limited to 

minor modifications that do not change the material facts upon which the 

Board based its olig1nal approval of the applica1J.on." Ontario's letter c~ges 

the material facts because it claims that its rooftop structures are now 

"compliant with the Zoning Regulations." Under DCMR 3129.7, "(a] request to 

modJfy other aspects of a Board order may be made at anytime, but shall 

reqwre a hearing." Ontario is requesting that the Board sliilply eliminate a 

large part of its Order, whfie leaving other portions intact. The BZA's own rules 

of procedure clearly reqwre a hearing. 

II. IF TilE MODIFICATIONS ARE MINOR. ONTARIO HAS STILL FAilED 
TO FOLLOW 1HE BZA RUlES OF PROCEDURE AND PRACTICE FOR 
MODIFYING AN APPROVED PlAN 

DCMR 11-3129.4 requires that "la]ll requests for minor modifications of 

plans shall be served on all other parties to the original application at the same 

3 



time as the request is filed With the Board. A party shall have ten (10) days 

within which to submit written comments that such party may have 

concerning the requested moc::hftcation." 

a. Ontarto failed to serve AMRD 

AMRD was a party to the original application and was not served with. or 

aware of, this letter. AMRD has suffered extreme prejudice in that Ontario's ex 

parte communication has deprived AMRD of its statutory right to appeal the 

BZA's deCISion, not only on tb1s mocbftcatlon, but with regards to the other 

variances and special exceptions previously granted. Ontario's letter states 

that rt served AMRD representative Chris Otten, but Mr. Otten did not receive 

the letter. See Attached Aftldavit. 

b. Ontario failed to include modified plans with its letter. 

DCMR 31292 requires that requests for minor modifications include "the 

plans for winch approval is now requested." 1b.e letter from Ontario does not 

include the modified plans it references. 

m. 1HE BZA WAS ijEQUIRED TO HOlD "PROCEEDINGS" PRIOR TO 
ALLOWING ONfARIO TO MOVE FORWARD UNDER 1HE ORDER 

The plain language of the Court of Appeals ruling is completely clear. The 

case "remanded for further proceedings consistent with this judgment." If the 

BZA WlSh.ed to accept Ontario's modifted apphcation, it was required to hold a 

proceeding to do so and none has been held. A proceeding in this case is 

equally important because a proceeding, even one that simply withdrew the 

4 



special exceptions ,mvalidated by the Court of Appeals and left the rest of the 

Order intact, would allow AMRD to continue pursuing its appellate lights, 

which the current ex parte ac1:lon has taken away. 

WHEREFORE, Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development hereby requests 

that the Board schedule a hearing on Apphcation 18506 to detennine which 

porb.ons of the Order are still. valid. 

Respectfu!ly submitted, 

~ 
Chris Otten 
Representative 
Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development 
1830 Belmont Rd. NW, 
WashingtOn. D.C. 20009 
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BEFORE TBE BOARD OJ.I' ZONING ADJUSTMENT 
OJ.I' THE DISTRICT OJ.I' COLUMBIA 

AP~CATIONOFONTAruO 

RESIDENTIAL ILC. 
ANC 1C06 

) 
) 
) 
) BZA. Application Number: 18506 
) 
) _________________________ ,) 

AFFIDAVIT 

My name 1s Chns Otten and I am the President of Adams Morgan for 

Reasonable Development ( .. AMFRD"). In that capacity I have appeared before 

the Board of Zoning Adjustments in the above-captloned application case. 

I never received a copy of Ontario Residential U£. 's July 25, 2014 letter to 

the Board. I saw that letter for the :first tune in September of2014. 

I solemnly declare and affirm under the penaltles of peijury that the 

contents-of the preceding affidavit are true and based on my personal 

~~ 
Chris Otten 
Representative/Coordinator 

7//c//<Y 
~7 

Date 

Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development 



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING .ADJUSTMENT 
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

APPUCATION OF ONI'ARIO 
RESIDENTIAL ILC. 
ANC 1C06 

) 
) 
) 
) BZA ApphcatJ.on Number: 18506 
) 
) 
) 

CERTD'ICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on September 29, 2014, I mailed a copy of the foregoing 
request to: 

Christine A Roddy 
Paul A Tummonds Jr. 
Goulston & Storrs 
1999 K St., NW, Suite 500 
Washington D.C. 20006 

-~· ~=====-----~ 
Sean Canavan 



Adams Morgan For Reasonable Development 
BZA Case No 18506 

ATTACHMENT 2 



GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
Board of Zoning Adjustment 

*** 
Application No. 18506 of Ontario Residential LLC, as amended,* pursuant to 11 DCMR 
§§ 3104.1 and 3103 2, for a special exception from the roof structure provisions under subsection 
777.1 (subsections 411.2, 411 3 and 411.5), for the number, location, and varymg hetght of the 
roof structures on the proposed building, a special exception from the requrrement that all 
compact spaces be placed in groups of at least five contiguous spaces With access from the same 
aisle under § 2115.4, * a variance from the off-street parkmg requrrements under subsect:J.on 
21011, and a vanance from the loadmg berth and dehvery space proVISions under subsection 
2201.1, to allow a mixed-use residential bwlding With ground floor retail m the C-2-B Dtstnct at 
prermses 1700 Columbia Road, N.W. (Square 2565, Lot 52). 

BEARING DATE. 
DECISION DATE 

February 26,2013 
February 26, 2013 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The applicant in this case IS Ontano Residential LLC ("Apphcant") The apphcatlon was filed 
by 1700 Columbia Road, LLC on November 26, 2012. The Property was subsequently sold to 
Ontano Residential LLC, winch filed a pre-hearing apphcation, complete wtth an updated agent 
authonzat:J.on letter, on February 12, 2013 (Exlnbits 1-9.) The caption has been revised to 
reflect the change in the Apphcant' s Identity. 

The application sought a variance under 11 DCMR § 3103.1 from the parkmg reqwrements for 
retail qses and the loadmg reqwrements for the residential and retail uses m the C-2-B Zone 
Dlstnct At the heanng, the Apphcant amended* Its request to add vanance rehef from the 
requrrement that all compact spaces be placed in groups of at least five contiguous spaces with 
access from the same aiSle. 

The Apphcant also requested special exception relief for the proposed roof structures, which 
exceed the perrmtted number, are of varymg heights, and do not meet the setback requirement at 
one point 

The Board of Zoning Adjustment (''Board") held a pubhc hearmg on February 26, 2013. 
Followmg the heanng, the Board closed the record and dehberated on the apphcation. The 
Board voted 5-0 to grant the apphcation for the vanance and special exception rehef, subject to 
conditions. 

Telephone (202) 727-6311 

4414th Street, N W, Swte 200/210-S, Washmgton, DC 20001 
Facsumlc (202) 77:1-8172 E-Mad dcoz@dc gov Web Stte www dcoz.dc gov 
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PRELIMINARY MATTERS 

Application. The application requested special exception relief pursuant to § 3104 1 of the 
Zoning -Regulations {Title 11 DCMR) from the roof structure requirements of§§ 777, 411.2, 
411.3, and 4115; vanance rehefpurs-qa,_nt to§ 3103.2 from the number and amount ofreqwred 
loadmg facilities (§ 2201.1); vanance relief from th~ number of required parking spaces (§ 
2101.1), and the reqwrement that all compact spaces be placed m groups of at least five 
contiguous spaces wtth access from the same msle (§ 2115.4). (Exhibits 1, 3.) 

Notice of Application and Nonce of Pubhc Hearing. By memoranda dated November 27, 2012, 
the Office of Zonmg ("OZ") adVISed the ' D.C. Office of Planning ("OP"), the Zonmg 
Admmtstrator, the District of Columbia Department of Transportation ("DDOT"), the 
Counctlmember for Ward 1, AdVIsory Neighborhood Commtssion ("ANC") 1C, the ANC within 
which the Property IS Situated, and the Smgle Member DIStrict Commtssioner, ANC 1C06, of the 
application. (Exlnbits 12-16) 

Pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3113.13, OZ mailed the Applicant, the owners of all property within 
200 feet of the Property, and ANC 4A, notice of the February 26,2013, hearing. Nonce was also 
pubhshed in jhe D. C. Register. The Applicant's affidaVIts of posting and mamte~ce mdicate 
that three zonjng posters were posted beginning on February 7, 2,013, m plain VIew of the pubhc. 
(Exhibits 17-20) 

Requests for Party Status. ANC 1C was automatically a party m this proceeding. The Board 
granted party status to Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development ("AMFRD"), an 
unmcorporated nonprofit assoctatJ.on. (Exlnbit 22.) 

Matton for Postponement On February 25, 2013, AMFRD filed a monon for postponement of 
the February 26, 2013 public hearing. (Exhibit 27.) AMFRD cited two reasons for the 
postponement: (I) the lack of a report from the Department of Housmg and Community 
Development ("DHCD") in the record; and (h) the need for additional time to review the 
proposed rear yard, including time for OP to coordmate and confer Wlth the DC Department of 
Fire and Emergency Semces ("FEMS") regarding the proposed driveway in the rear yard. At 
the public hearing on February 26, 2013, the Board demed the Matton for Postponement In 
regard to the first issue, the need for a DHCD report, the Board notes that AMFRD etted § 725 as 
the basiS for the reqwrement that It was necessary for OP to seek DHCD's input in this case 
However, § 725 IS only applicable when an apphcation is made for certain special exception uses 
in the C-2 Zone District. The Applicant is not seeking such special exception use. Therefore, 
§ 725 ts not applicable in this case. In regard to the second ISsue, regarding the proposed rear 
yard, the Board determined that It was entirely appropnate to move forward wtth the case at the 
public hearing, it was not necessary to seek FEMS reVIew of ~ standard zonmg tssue such as a 
required rear yard, and that AMFRD could present relevant J.Qformation on thts tssue during the 
public hearing process (Exhibtt 27 ) 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Applicant's Case The Apphcant presented testunony and evtdence from Jeffrey Parana, 
representative of the Applicant; Steven Fotiu. an expert in architecture, and Michael 
Workosky, an expert m traffic engmeering. Therr relevant testunony 1s reflected m the 
Findmgs of Fact that follow ~ 

2 ANC 1C In a letter dated February 7, 2013, the Chair of ANC 1C mformed the Board that at 
a properly noticed public meeting held on February 6, 2013, and With a quorum present, the 
ANC passed a resolution supporting the granting of the spec1al exception and vmance relief 
requested. (Exhlb1t 23, Tab E.) The resolution concluded that the requested relief would be 
m harmony With the Zonmg Regulations and would not adversely affect neighboring 
properties. It further found that the unique features of the property, including its shape and 
context, created practical difficulties in providing parking and loading. Finally, the 
resolution stated that the Apphcant had agreed to propose a traffic demand management 
plan, a loading management plan, and additional conditions of approval to the Board. The 
Applicant m fact offered these conditions m Tab F of Exhibit 23 and confirmed at the 
hearing its agreement with those reqwrements (Hearing Transcript of February 26, 2013 
{''Transcript'') at p. 222.) 

3. P~es and Persons in Support of Apphcation. JesSica Racme-Whlte submitted a request for 
party status m support of the apphcation on January 31, 2013. Ms. White owns several 
properties m the vtCimty of the Property and supports the effect the Project will have on 
property values. Ms. White did not attend the pubhc hearing, accordingly, the Board dld not 
grant her party status but accepted her fi.hng as a submission m support of the application. 
(Exhibit 21.) 

4. Parties and Persons 1D Opposition to the Apphcation. AMFRD filed a request for party status 
in opposition to the apphcation on February 11, 2013. In wntten matenals and m testunony 
at the pubhc hemng, AMFRD representatives stated that the proposed proJect will 
adversely affect the hght, arr, land values, n01se, and traffic of neighboring properties 
(Exhibits 22, 27, 30; Transcnpt, pp 223-23.) 

The Subject Property and the Surrounding Area 

5. The Property 1s located m the C-2-B Zone District m the Adams Morgan neighborhood of 
Ward 1 m Northwest D.C. The Property is irregularly shaped and has frontage along 
Columbia Road, NW and 17th Street, N.W The Property does not have any alley access. 

6 The Property 1s located among a number of retail uses that hne Columbia Road and across the 
street from residential buildings that vary from three to seven stories in height. The 
properties located to the south of the Property m Square 2565 are compnsed primarily of 
medium density apartment houses and row dwellings. H.D. Cooke Elementary School IS 

also located to the south of the Property, at 2525 17th Street, N.W. (Exhtbtt 3) 
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The Applicant's Proposed Project 

7. The Applicant is proposing to redevelop the s1te with a SlX story mixed-use buildmg. The 
buildmg will mclude up to 9,500 square feet of retail space and approxnnately 65-85 
residentlal umts ("Project") (Exlnb1ts 3, 23, 31.) 

8. The Project will provide 29 parkmg spaces. All of the parkmg spaces will be dedicated 
to res1dent1al use; accordingly, the Apphcant only sought vanance relief from the retail 
parking requirements. The Apphcant proposed a Transportatlon Demand Management plan 
(''TDM") that mcluded the followmg elements: 

• The Applicant Wlll provide to each il)ltial residennallessee or purchaser, either. 
(1) a SmarTnp card with a value of $75; or (il) a first year membership to Cap1tal 
Blkeshare or a car shanng serv1ce (valued at $75).1 

• The Applicant will coordinate Wlth a car sharmg serv1ce to determme the 
feas1blhty of locatlng car sharing vehicles in the adjacent pubhc space. The final 
detenmnatlon on whether and how many car sharing vehicles will be located in 
the adjacent pubhc space will be made by the car sharing service and DDOT. 

• Significant bicycle parking will be provided on-Slte for both reta.J.l employees and 
residents. Bicycle parkmg for the reta.Jl employees will be provided on the ground 
floor. Bicycle parkmg for the residents will be proVIded on the ground floor or m 
the garage. New bike racks are also proposed along Columbia Road. 

• The Applicant will unbundle all costs related to the parking spaces from the sales 
price or lease amount of each reSldentlal umt. 

(Exlnblts 23, 31.) 

The Apphcant also proposed a loading management plan that mcluded the following elements: 

• All loadmg assoc1ated Wlth the bwldmg will be from Columbia Road m pubhc 
space. The Applicant and DDOT will establish a 55-foot 'loading zone on 
Columbia Road. The Apphcant will agree to a limitanon on delivenes in the 
public space along Columb1a Road between the hours of 7:00 a.m to 4:00 p.m., 
Monday-Saturday. 

• The Apphcant shall designate a Loading Coordinator for the s1te to coordinate 
res1dent1al move-in/move-out. All residents shall be reqwred to not:J.fy the 
Loading Coordinator of move-in/move-out dates 

1 At the pub he heanng, the Apphcant agreed to modlfy thts element of the 'IDM to reqwre that each new restdentJal 
lessee or purchaser will be provtded a SmarTnp card or a one year membership to Capttal Btkeshare or a car shanng 
semce 
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• No truck Idling shall be penmtted. 
(Exlnbit 23, Tab C) 

9. The proposed building will be 70 feet tall with a floor area ratio ("FAR") of 4.2, a lot 
occupancy of74%, and a 15 foot rear yard. (Exhibits 23, 31.) 

10. The Project does not include any loading facilities on-site, but intends to use a 55-foot 
loading space m pubhc space on Columbia Road, NW, adjacent to the site, to meet the 
expected loadmg demand for the project. (Exlnbtts 23, 31 ) The Apphcant therefore needs 
a vmance from the applicable loadmg reqwrements set forth in§ 2201.1. 

11. The Project mcludes 10 roof structures wtth heights between 10 feet and 18 feet, stx mches. 
There IS a mmunum set back of 14 feet, eight inches for the 18 foot penthouse The 
remaining penthouses are set back the requisite diStance from the extenor walls of the 
building (Exhibits 23, 31 ) 

OMce of Planning Report 

12. By a report dated February 19, 2013, supplemented by testimony at the pubhc hearing, OP 
recommended approval of the spectal exception ~d vanance relief requested m the 
application, subject to four condttlons: 

• No retail parking spaces shall be proVIded. 

• Allloadmg assoctated with the bmldmg shall be in Columbia Road pubhc 
space, wtth dehvery between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., 
Monday through Saturday only 

• The Applicant shall designate a Loadmg Coordinator to coordinate 
residential move-in/move-out, and residents shall be required to notify the 
Loading Coordinator of residential moves 

• No truck Idhng shall be permitted. (Exhibit 26.) 

13. The Applicant has agreed to OP's proposed conditlons of approval. 

14. OP noted that the triangular shape of the property and its lack of alley access was an 
exceptlonal condttlon that created a practical difficulty in complymg With the parking 
reqwrements of the Zoning Regulations as the ramp would occupy almost the entire length 
of the property along the south side of the lot, reducing the stze of the triangularly shaped 
garage. The OP report noted that the shape of the garage does not lend Itself to an efficient 
utilizatlon of space and results in an inefficient parking layout, areas that cannot be devoted 
to parking, and compact parkmg m groups of less than five contiguous spaces. The OP 
report noted that· 
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The requrred number of parking spaces for the residentiid portion of the 
bmldtng would be provided Proviston of bicycle parking Wlthm the 
bmldmg and wtthin the public space of Columbia Road for the ret:a.Jl users 
of the bmldmg, m combination With the other transportation options 
available Wlthm the neighborhood. mcludmg Metrobus, Metrorail and car 
sharing, make the building ea~tly accesSible by means other than private 
automobile. (Exhibtt 26, p. 4.) 

15. Thus, the OP report concluded that relief from the parldilg reqmrements would not result in 
a detriment to the pubhc good and that no substantial harm to the Zoning Regulations 
would result from the reduction in parking. (Id.) 

16. In regard to the request for loading rehef, OP noted the narrow roadway width of 17th Street 
(30 feet), the destre of DDOT to not have vehicular access to the building from Columbia 
Road (a busy commerctal comdor), and the existence of on-street parking on both stdes of 
17th Street as umque attnbutes that created a practical difficulty m complying With the 
loadmg requirements of the Zoning Regulations. OP concluded that there would be no 
substantial detnment to the public good in granting the loading relief with the adoption of 
the proposed conditions regard.J.p.g the loading space on Columbia Road, the hours the 
loadmg space could be used, the establishment of the Loading Coordinator, and the 
prohtbttion on truck idhng (ld.) 

17. OP also concluded that granting the roof structure special e~ception rehef would be 
consistent with the Zonmg Regulations and Zoning Maps and that the proposal would not 
tend to adversely affect the use of neighboring properties. Spectfically, tt found that a 
matter-of-nght roof structure could exceed the proposed structures m both height and 
denstty; accordingly, the proposed roof structures minimized the impact on neighbonng 
property owners since thetr stze was mmjmtzed (Id.) 

Department of Tnmsportation Report 

18. DDOT, by its report dated February 19, 2013, supported the applicat:J.on subject to three 
conditions: 

• Provide one btcycle parking space for every two units; 

• Reduce the Width of the curb cut along 17th Street from 24 feet to 20 feet; and 

• Install 16 blke spaces (eight inverted U-racks) on the street for publjc use. 
(Exlnbit 25.) 

19. The Apphcant has agreed to DDOT' s proposed conditions of approvaL 

Special Exception Relief- Roof Structures 

20 In this case, the Applicant seeks rehef pursuant to § 411.11, from § 777 .1. wluch applies the 
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roof structure requirements of§ 411 to Commercial Zones. The Apphcant seeks specific 
rehef from§§ 4112, 411.3, and 411 5 Subsectlon 411.2 reqwres that all penthouses are 
subject to the proVIsiOI!S of§ 770 6 (which requires a 1:1 setback from all extenor walls) 
Subsection 411.3 reqwres that all penthouses and mechamcal eqwpment be placed m a 
smgle enclosure. Subsection 411 5 requires penthouses to consist of a uniform hetght 
(Exhibits 3, 23.) 

21. The Project reqwres roof structure relief for multlple roof structures of varymg heights, one 
of which ts not set back from the exterior wall the reqwsite distance (§§ 411.2, 411.3, and 
4115). 

22. The Project proVIdes 11 stair structures that provide direct access to the roof from pnvate 
umts and one elevator override and mechamcal penthouse. The configuratlon of these roof 
structures results m a total of 10 roof structures (Exb.Ibtt 23.) 

23. The starr structures are appronmately 10 feet m height while the elevator ovemde IS 

approx1mately 18 feet tall. Each of the stair structures is set back from the extenor walls at 
least one foot for every foot of height The elevator override, however, IS set back 
appronmately 14 feet, eight mches, which does not satisfy the roof structure set back 
requirement (Exb.Ibtts 23, 31.) 

24. The reduced setback is at the rear of the bwlding, which IS set back an additional depth of 15 
feet from the rear lot hne. The combmed effect of the set back of the buildmg at grade and 
the set back of the roof structure on the roof, reduces the VIsual Impact of the proposed 
elevator overrun from neighboring properties. (/d.) 

25. The Project also proVIdes the starr structures at a lower height than the elevator overrun m an 
effort to mimmize any impact the stares may have on neighboring propemes. Though the 
Zoning Regulations require a penthouse to be of uniform height, the intent of the Zoning 
Regulations is to reduce impacts of development on neighboring property. In thts instance, 
the desired result is better achieved by proVIdmg varymg hetghts for the rooftop structures. 
Reducing the hetght of the stairs ensures that they will have less of an unpact on 
neighbonng property owners than if they were the same height as the elevator overrun, as 
otherwise reqwred by the Zonmg Regulatlons (Exlnbits 3, 23, 31) 

26. Finally, providmg multiple roof structures enables private access to the roof, creating r a 
distlnct space that will contribute t9 the vibrancy of the bwlding and create a new plane of 
pasSive actlvity along Columbta Road. (ld.) 

27. Due to the sitlng of the bwldmg on the Property and the location and treatment of the 
proposed penthouse structures, these structures will have a minimal effect, if any, on the 
hght and arr of neighboring properties. (ld ) 
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Variance- Parking and Lot.uling 

28. The property IS a landlocked parcel that does not have alley access, reqwnng allloadmg and 
parkmg to be accessed from one of the Property's two street :frontages. {Exlnbits 3, 26.) 

29. The Property IS a tnangular lot, whlch hmlts the location of the reqwred loading and the 
efficiency of the below-grade parkmg level. (Id.) 

30. Due to pedestrian traffic, DDOT dld not support a curb cut along Columbia Road to access 
loadmg. A curb cut along Columbia Road would break up the flow of pedestrian traffic, 
disrupt the flow of the retall, and it would create potential vehicular and pedestrian conflicts. 
Seventeenth Street, however, is only 50 feet wide, has two-way traffic, and has parallel 
parkmg on both sides of the roadway. The street has a funcuonal wi<Jth of 30 feet, making 
the roadway too narrow for trucks to access the loadmg dock. There is an enstlng loading 
space along Columbia Road that DDOT agreed to lengthen to 55 feet to accommodate the 
loadmg needs of the Project. (Exhibits 23, 25.) 

31 The Apphcant agreed to work with DDOT to provide., allloadmg from the loadmg zone on 
Columbia Road. Although the required loading will not be provided on-site, It will be 
proVIded adjacent to the Project, minimJZJng any unpacts resulting from the request for 
relief. {ld.) 

32. The Apphcant IS providing 29 parking spaces m the project, fulf'llling the residential parking 
requirement and IS requesting relief from the required parking spaces for the retall uses, as 
well as relief from providing contiguous compact spaces. Due to the rrregularly shaped lot 
and the space that IS lost for ramps and msle Widths, the one below-grade parkmg level Is 
very inefficient. In order to ~atisfy the Zoning Regulatlons' requirement to provide 37 
parking spaces for tbis project, It would necessary to add a second level of below-grade 
parking. Providing this second level of parking would be inefficient, extremely expensive 
(putting the finanCial viability of the Project m question), and would also result m "over­
parking" the Project, which is not supported by DDOT. (ld.) 

33. The rrregular shape of the lot and the resultmg shape of the garage also make It challengmg 
to provide the compact spaces m contlguous groups of five. In an effort to maximize the 
amount of parking proVIded in the garage, the Apphcant IS proVIdmg as many compact 
spaces as possible despite the fact they do not satisfy Section 2115 4 Grantmg a waiver 
from this reqwrement will not have an adverse impact on the community; on the contrary, It 
allows the Applicant to proVIde more on-site parking than it could otherwise accommodate 
m the garage. (ld.) 

34. The request for parking relief will not have an adverse effect on neighbormg properties. The 
ProJect 1s providmg all of the reqwred residentlal parking and seeks relief only for the retail 
parking reqwrement. The Property IS ideally served by public transportation with 
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significant Metrobus service along Columbia Road and nearby 16th Street. The proXImity to 
two Metro Stations (the red line station of Woodley Park-Zoo/Adams Morgan, and the 
green/yellow lme station of Columbia Heights) IS ~o hkely to discomage vehicular traffic 
to the site. The Apphcant IS proVIding bicycle racks m pubhc space for use by the pubhc 
Fmally, the retail is located along a popular pedestnan stnp. Each of these factors mcreases 
the hkehhood that the patrons of the stores will either walk to the Property, take pubhc 
transportation, or bike, rather than arnvmg by motor vehicle (ld.) 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION 

Special Exception Relief 

The Apphcant has requested special exception relief for the proposed roof structures, which 
exceed the permitted number, are of varying heights, and do not meet the setback requirement at 
one pomt. The Board is authonzed under § 8 of the Zonmg Act, D C. Official Code § 6-
641.07(g)(2) (2008) to grant special exceptions, as provided in the Zoning Regulations, where, in 
the judgment of the Board, the special exception will be in harmony with the general purpose 
and intent of the Zoning Regulations and Zoning Maps and will not tend to affect adversely the 
use of neighbonng property m accordance with the Zoning Regulations and Zoning Map, subject 
to specrlic conditlons. (See 11 DCMR § 3104 1.) 

As noted, § 777.1 apphes the roof structure reqmrement of § 411 to Commercial Zones The 
Apphcant seeks specific rehef from § 411.2 which reqwres that all penthouses are subject to the 
provwons of§ 770.6 (which reqwres a 1:1 setback from all exterior walls). The Apphcant also 
seeks rehef from § 411.3, which requires that all penthouses and mechanical eqwpment be 
placed in a smgle enclosure and § 4115, which requires penthouses to consist of a umform 
height. 

Subsectlon 411.11 of the Zoning Regulations provides in part that 

Where Impracticable because of operatlng difficultles, size of buijding lot, or 
other conditions relatlng to the buildmg or surrounding area that would tend to 
make full comphance unduly restnctive, prohibitively costly, or unreasonable, the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be empowered to approve, as a special 
exception under Section 3104, the location, design, number, and all other aspects 
of such structure, even if such structures do not meet the normal setback 
reqwrements ; proVIded, that the intent and purpose of this chapter and this title 
shall not be materially impaired by the structure, and the light and air of adjacent 
bwldings shall not be affected adversely. 11 DCMR § 411 11. 

The Board finds that the requested roof structure rehef will not adversely affect, or be 
objectionable to, the surroundmg properties. The elevator penthouse Is located such that there is 
a sufficient setback between the roof structure and the adjacent property line even if the structure 
lS not set back the requisite distance from the exterior wall on the southern edge of the bwldmg. 
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As noted m the OP report, "Although set back a distance less than Its hetght from the edge of the 
south side of the bwldmg, Its VISibility would be IIllmmiZed by the bwldmg's set back of 
appro:xunately fifty feet from the property m the VICllllty of the elevator overnde " To further 
IIlltlgate the effects of the roof structures, the Applicant IS reducmg the height of the stairways m 
order to mimm1ze therr effect. Fmally, the Apphcant is proVIdmg multlple enclosures rather than 
a smgle enclosure m order to IIllniiillze the overall bulk of the roof structure, which, m turns 
mimm1zes their effect on neighbonng propemes. The roof plan m1mmJzes both the height and 
bulk of the roof structures which serves as a positlve feature for neighbonng propertles 

Variance Relief 

The Applicant also seeks variance under 11 DCMR § 3103 1 from the parkmg requirement for 
retail uses and the loadmg requirements for residential and retail uses m the C-2-B Zone District 
as well as rehef from the requirement that all compact spaces be placed m groups of at least five 
contlguous spaces with access from the same aisle. The Board is authonzed to grant vanances 
from the stnct apphcatlon of the Zonmg Regulatlons where ''by reason of exceptional 
narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific ptece of property ... or by reason of exceptlonal 
topographical conditlons or other extraordmary or exceptional situatlon or condition" of the 
property, the stnct apphcatlon of the Zonmg Regulations would "result in partlcular and 
exceptional practical dtfficultles to or exceptlonal or undue hardship upon the owner of the 
property .... " D.C. OffiCial Code§ 6-641.07(g) (3) (2001, 11 DCMR § 3103.2. The "exceptional 
Situatlon or conditlon" of a property need not arise from the land and/or structures thereon, but 
can also anse from "subsequent events extraneous to the land." l)e Azcarate v Bd. of Zoning 
Adjustment, 388 A.2d 1233, 1237 (DC 1978). Relief can be granted only ''without substantlal 
detriment to the pubhc good and Without substantially tmpatnng the mtent, purpose, and 
integrity of the zone plan as embodied m the Zonmg Regulatlons and Map." D C. Official Code 
§ 6-641.07(g)(3) (2001), 11 DCMR § 3103.2. 

A showmg of ''practlcal dtfficultles" must be made for an area vanance, while the more difficult 
showmg of ''undue hardship," must be made for a use vanance Palmer v. D.C. Board of Zoning 
Adjustment, 287 A.2d 535, 541 (D.C. 1972). Since area vanances are sought by the Apphcant, 
the Apphcant must comply With the three prong test: (1) that an exceptlonal situatlon results m a 
''practlcal difficulty" in complymg with the Zonmg Regulatlons; (2) the grantlng of the relief will 
not be substantlal detriment to the pubhc good, and (3) the grantlng of the vanances will not 
substantially harm the Zone Plan 

The applicatlon has satlsfied all three elements. As to the first prong the property 18 subject to an 
exceptlonal situatlon because 1t IS tnangular m shape, does not have alley access and has frontage 
on only two roadways, one of which is only 50 feet Wide and the other being a pedestrian 
corridor. The shape of the lot creates challenges m deSignmg an efficient floor plan complete 
With both loadmg and a below-grade garage. Smce the Property does not have alley access, all 
loadmg and parkmg maneuvers would need to be accessed from a curb cut along one of the 
buildmg' s two street frontages. DDOT does not support a curb cut on Columbia Road, thus, the 
curb cut would have to be proVIded on 17th Street. Seventeenth Street has an effective street 
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width of 30 feet, winch makes It impossible for trucks to undertake the maneuvers necessary to 
access a loading dock Accordingly, allloadmg will take place from a public loading zone on 
Columbia Road. Tins loading zone already eXIsts and will be lengthened in order to 
accommodate the loading needs of the bUilding ProVIding loading m public space along 
Columbia Road IS the least disruptive and most effective way to provide loadmg for the Project. 

Gtven the sensitiVIty to proVIdin! a curb cut on Columbia Road, the parkmg garage will be 
accessed via a curb cut along 17 Street The Board finds that the Applicant IS faced With a 
practical difficulty in proVIding the required number of parkmg spaces due to the triangular 
shaped, land-locked property, winch creates an mefficient parkmg layout and areas that cannot 
be devoted to parkmg If another garage level were proVIded, the Project would proVIde too 
much parkmg, winch DDOT discourages. In an effort to maXImize the amount of parkmg 
proVIded m the garage, the Applicant IS proVIding as many compact spaces as possible despite 
the fact they do not satisfy § 2115 4. The Applicant has proffered a TDM and loading 
management plan winch will help IDltigate any potential adverse rmpacts that may anse as a 
result of granting the requested parkmg and loading relief. Accordingly, the Board finds that the 
Applicant IS proVIding enough parkmg for Its residents and It will encourage those patromzmg 
the retail stores to walk, bike, or take public transportation to the stores For all of these reasons, 
the Board concludes that the Applicant has satisfied the enumerated standards for vanance relief 
and that granting tins vanance relief will not impair the intent, purpose, and integrity of the zone 
plan 

Issues Raised by the Party in Opoosition 

The Board notes the vanous Issues msed by AMFRD and finds that a maJonty of those Issues 
are not relevant to the Board's scope of reVIew m granting the rehef requested by the Applicant. 
As discussed preVIously, the Board notes that AMFRD was mcorrect in Its assertion that § 725 of 
the Zomng Regulations reqwred OP to seek mput and analysis from other District agencies, 
mcluding DHCD, FEMS, and the Department of the Environment ("DDOE") Subsection 725 is 
only applicable when an applicant is seeking special exception approval (pursuant to §§ 726-
734) for certain uses in the C-2 Zone District that are not permitted as a matter of nght. The 
Applicant m tins case Is not requesting such special exception relief 

AMFRD also argued that§ 774.4 of the Zoning Regulations reqwred the Applicant to provide 
additional mformation to the Board. However, § 774.4 only applies when an applicant is seekmg 
rehef from the rear yard requirements. Smce the Applicant is not seekmg such relief, § 774.4 is 
not applicable in tins case. 

Fmally, AMFRD Cited numerous proVIsions of the Comprehensive Plan that they clarmed tins 
project was not consistent with The Board noted that the proposed uses m the Project, the 
building height, and bUilding mass were all peiiDltted m the C-2-B Zone Distnct as a matter of 
nght Therefore, tt was not necessary for the Board to conduct further review of the ProJect's 
conststency With the Comprehensive Plan 
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In regard to the relevant ISsues that AMFRD raised regardmg tins application, the Board beheves 
that the approved roof structures are m fact smaller m stze than what would be pemntted as a 
matter of nght, and thus, do not have an adverse unpact on netghbonng properties. The Board 
also notes that the elevator overrun ts set back from the property hne to such an extent that any 
impact 1t may have on neighboring properties is mttigated. In makmg its deciston, the Board 
considered those factors that pertam to zonmg Issues includmg notse, hght and m, and traffic. 
The Board notes that AMFRD did not put forth any evidence to suggest that the requested relief 
would have a negative tmpact on any of the above factors, nor did tt provtde any evtdence that it 
would result m a decrease m land values. 

Great Weight 

The Board is reqwred to gtve "great weight" to ISsues and concerns ratsed by the affected ANC 
and to the recommendations of OP. (DC. Official Code§§ 1- 309 10(d) and 6-623 04 (2001).) 
Great weight means acknowledgement of the issues and concerns of these two'entjties and an 
explanation of why the Board did or did not find their views persuasive 

ANC 1 C recommended approval of the Applicant's special exception and vanance requests 
subject to conditions The Board agrees with the ANC's recommendation of approval. The 
Board is aware that the ANC' s reconunendation was based in part upon the Apphcant' s promtse 
to propose the conditions attached to the ANC' s resolution and m fact the Applicant did so. 
However, the Board concludes that some of these conditions are not mmed at mttigatlng 
potential adverse impacts of the zonmg rehef sought, but address Issues that are not germane to 
the Board's consideration of thiS apphcatton. Accordingly, the Board only mcorporates those 
conditions that pertam to the zonmg rehef requested by the Applicant, as noted below. 

OP recommended conditional approval of the special exception and variance requests. OP 
recommended a hst of four conditions, which the Board accepts ~ conditions of its approval. 
The Board concludes that all of OP's concerns are adequately recognized, addressed, and dealt 
with in the conditions to tins Order. 

For the reasons stated above, the Board conclu~ that the Applicant has met its burden of proof 
with respect to an application for variance and special exception rehef pursuant to §§ 3103, 
411.11 and 3104, from the proVIsions of§§ 411 (§§ 411.2, 411.3, 411.5), 777, 2101 (§§ 2101.1 
and 2115.4), and 2201 (§ 2201.1) to construct a residential buildmg With ground floor retail in 
the Adams Morgan neighborhood THEREFORE, It is hereby ORDERED that the application 
IS GRANTED, SUBJECT to the plans at Exhibit 23B, and subject to the following 
CONDmONS, NUMBERED 1 THROUGH 10. For the purposes of these conditions the 
term "Apphcant" shall mean the person or entity then holding title to the Subject Property. If 
there ts more than one owner, the obligations under the order shall be jomt and several If a 
person or enttty no longer holds tttle to the Subject Property, that party shall have no further 
obhgatlons under the order, however, that party remains liable for any vtolation of any condition 
that occurred while an owner. 
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1. At least 29 parking spaces shall be dedicated to the residential tenants/unit owners and 
their guests No retail parking spaces will be proVIded 

2. Each residential lessee or purchaser shall be provided either: (i) a SmarTrip card with a 
value of $75; or (il) a first year membership to Capital Blkesh~ or a car shanng serVIce 
(valued at $75). ). The Applicant shall work wtth DDOT and the car shanng COIJlPany to 
determme the feasibility of locating the vehicles m pubhc space, with the final 
determina1lon being made by DDOT and the car shanng company. 

3. All costs related to the parkmg spaces Will be unbundled from the sales pnce or lease 
amount of each residential unit. 

4. Allloadmg assOCiated wtth the buildmg shall be located m the Columbia Road public 
space, wtth dehvenes hrmted to between 7·00 a.m. and 4:00p.m, Monday through 
Saturday only. 

5. A Loadmg Coordmator shall be designated to coordmate residential move-m/move-out, 
and residents shall be reqwred to notify the Loading Coordinator of upcommg residen1J.al 
moves. 

6. No truck Idling shall be permitted when using the loadmg zone on Columbia Road. 

7. One bicycle parkmg space shall be proVIded for every two reSidential umts. 

8. The Applicant shall work With DDOT in determmmg the Width of the curb cut on 17th 
Street. 

9. Subject to Pubhc Space approval, the Apphcant shall instal116 bike spaces (eight 
mverted U-racks) on the street for pubhc use 

10 Subject to Public Space approval, the Applicant shall maintain the landscaping along 
Columbia Road adjacent to the ProJect. 

VOTE: 5-0-0 (Lloyd J Jordan, Nicole C Sorg, S. Kathryn Allen, Jeffrey L. Hinkle and 
Peter G. May to Approve; one Board seat vacant ) 

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 
The llla.JOrity of the Board members approved the issuance of this order. 

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: September 27. 2013 

Ice of Zoning 
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PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3125.9, NO ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL TAKE EFFECT 
UNTll.. TEN (10) DAYS AFTER IT BECOMES FINAL PURSUANT TO § 3125 6 

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3130, TinS ORDER SHALL NOT BE VALID FOR MORE 
THAN TWO YEARS AFTER IT BECOMES EFFECTIVE UNLESS, WITinN SUCH TWO­
YEAR PERIOD, THE APPUCANT FllES PLANS FOR THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE 
WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS FOR THE 
PURPOSE OF SECURING A BUILDING PERMIT, OR THE APPLICANT FILES A 
REQUEST FOR A TIME EXTENSION PURSUANT TO§ 3130.6 AT LEAST 30 DAYS 
PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION OF THE TWO-YEAR PERIOD AND THAT SUCH 
REQUEST IS GRANTED. NO OTHER ACTION, INCLUDING THE FILING OR 
GRANTING OF AN APPLICATION FOR A MODIFICATION PURSUANT TO §§ 3129.2 
OR 3129.7, SHALL EXTEND THE TIME PERIOD. 

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3125, APPROVAL OF AN APPLICATION SHALL INCLUDE 
APPROVAL OF THE PLANS SUBMITTED WITH TilE APPLICATION FOR THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE (OR ADDmON THERETO) OR 
THE RENOVATION OR ALTERATION OF AN EXISTING BUILDING OR STRUCTURE. 
AN APPLICANT SHALL CARRY OUT THE CONSTRUCTION, RENOVATION, OR 
ALTERATION ONLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS APPROVED BY THE 
BOARD AS THE SAME MAY BE AMENDED AND/OR MODIFiliD FROM TIME TO TIME 
BY THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3205, THE PERSON WHO OWNS, CONTROLS, OCCUPIES, 
MAINTAINS, OR USES THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, OR ANY PART THERETO, SHALL 
COMPLY WITH THE CONDmONS IN TinS ORDER, AS THE SAME MAY BE 
AMENDED AND/OR MODIFIED FROM TIME TO TIME BY THE BOARD OF ZONING 
ADJUSTMENT. FAILURE TO ABIDE BY THE CONDmONS IN TinS ORDER, IN 
WHOLE OR IN PART SHALL BE GROUNDS FOR THE REVOCATION OF ANY 
BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY ISSUED PURSUANT TO TinS 
ORDER. 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE D.C. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1977, AS AMENDED, D.C. 
OFFICIAL CODE§ 2-1401.01 ET SEQ. (ACT), THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA DOES NOT 
DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF ACTUAL OR PERCEIVED: RACE, COLOR, 
RELIGION, NATIONAL ORIGIN, SEX, AGE, MARITAL STATUS, PERSONAL 
APPEARANCE, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, GENDER IDENTITY OR EXPRESSION, 
FAMILIAL STATUS, FAMILY RESPONSIBILITIES, MATRICULATION, POLITICAL 
AFFILIATION, GENETIC INFORMATION, DISABILITY, SOURCE OF INCOME, OR 
PLACE OF RESIDENCE OR BUSINESS. SEXUAL HARASSMENT IS A FORM OF SEX 
DISCRIMINATION WHICI{ IS PROHIBITED BY THE ACT. IN ADDmON, 
HARASSMENT BASED ON ANY OF THE ABOVE PROTECTED CATEGORIES IS 
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PROHIBITED BY THE ACT. DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE ACT WILL NOT 
BE TOLERATED. VIOLATORS WILL BE SUBJECT TO DISCIPLINARY ACTION. 
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No. 13-AA-1356 

)Bt~trid of qtolumbla, 
Qtourt of ~ppeals 

ADAMS MORGAN FOR REASONABLE DEVELOPMENT, 
PetitiOner, 

~ n l IE ~ 
JUN X 5 2014 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
COURT OF APeEALS 

BZA 18506 
v. 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
BOARD OF ZONING ADnJSTMENT, 

Respondent, 

and 

ONTARIO RESIDENTIAL, LLC, 
Intervenor. 

BEFORE Glickman and Easterly, Associate Judges, and Nebeker, Senior Judge 

JUDGMENT 

On consideratiOn of petitiOner's motion for summary reversal or remand 
titled as a motion for summary disposition and the opposition thereto, petitioner's 
reply, the petition for review, and the record on appeal, and It further appearmg 
that petitioner's motion only challenges the grant of the special exceptions granted 
for the roof structures, It Is 

ORDERED that the motion for summary reversal is granted to the extent 
that the Board of Zoning Adjustment failed to make any specific findmgs as to 
impracticability prior to granting the special exceptions to 11 DCMR § 411.3 and 
.5 permitting multiple roof enclosures at two separate heights. See Oliver T Carr 
Mgmt, Inc. v Nat'! Dehcatessen, Inc, 397 A.2d 914, 915 (DC. 1979). Under 1 I 
DCMR § 411.11, the Board of Zoning Adjustment was reqmred to find that 
compliance with the smgle enclosure and height reqUirements un<!er 11 DCMR §§ 
41 I .3 and 5 is impractic~Qie b~for~- grllll!!IJg specialexceptionsr Accordmgly, wg · 
remand ih}s ca5e for further findmgs on these issues. See generally Nat'! 
Cathedral Nelghborhood Ass 'n v Dlstrzct of Columbia Bd of Zonzng Adjustment, 
753 A.2d 984, 986 n.2 (DC 2000) (explammg that this court "must uphold 
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decision made by the Board if they rationally flow from findings of fact supported 
by substantial evidence in the record as a whole") (emphasis added). However, the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment was not required to find the proposed set-back, see 11 
DCMR § 411 2 (§ 770.6), unpracticable before grantmg a special exception. See 
11 DCMR § 411.1 I (requiring a fin4mg of impracticability only for§§ 411.3-6 
before empowering the Board of Zoning Adjustment to grant a special exception) 
Because the Board of Zoning Adjustment properly considered the requirement of 
I 1 DCMR § 31 04, it need not make additional findings m this respect. It is 

FURTHER ORDERED and ADJUDGED that the order on appeal is vacated 
m part and remanded for further proceedmgs consistent w1th thts JUdgment 

ENTERED BY DIRECTION OF THE COURT: 

Copies to· 

Loren AliKhan, Esquire 
Deputy Solicitor General, D.C 

Jeffrey L. Light, EsqUire 
1712 Eye St., NW, Ste 915 
Washington, DC 20006 

Paul A Tummonds, Jr , Esquire 
Christine A. Roddy 
Goulston & Storrs 
1999 K St, NW, Ste 500 
Washmgton, DC 20006 

lenc 
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OAH Case No. 2014-DCRA-00050 
Re: Ontario 1700 Construction; Communication between Chris Otten and DC Agencies 

COMMUNICATION TIMELINE (reverse chronological order) 

Oct. 17, 2014 -- Otten writes to DCRA & counsel for developer about getting clarity on rooftop 
structures; No Answer. 

Oct. 16, 2014 -- Otten responds to Moy (BZA); Otten attempts to clarify what administrative 
process has happened since the Court of Appeals June 2014 Order remanding the rooftop 
structure exception. 

Oct. 16, 2014 -- Moy (BZA) responds to Otten; Moy says he is waiting for the OAG to return 
from vacation before acting on the Court remand regarding the rooftop structures. 

Oct. 15, 2014 - Otten responds to Postulka (DCRA) discussing costs of printing out the 
_schematic plans; No costs for plans were ever mentioned before. 

Oct. 15, 2014 -- Postulka (DCRA) responds to Otten saying that the schematic plans are ready for 
printing but at a cost. 

Oct. 14, 2014 -- Otten writes to DCRA and counsel for developer inquiring about disparities in 
the schematic plans delivered by the counsel for the developer and the rooftop structures. 

Oct. 14, 2014 -- Chris Otten writes to Clifford Moy, BZA S~ about the BZA taking up the 
Court remand of the rooftop structures for this project. 

Sep. 24, 2014 -- Otten responds to Mr. Jones at OAH to acknowledge receipt of the Order 
granting a continuance; Otten also discusses the fact that a large set of printed plans were 
delivered to the offices of the counsel for Adams Morgan for Reason3hle Development on 
September 17, but that these plans show multiple rooftop structures and therefore could not be the 
latest plans because the multiple rooftop structures were ruled as not meeting the variance 
standards by the Court of Appeals in June 2014. No response by Intervenor. 

Sep. 22, 2014- Mr. Ricky Jones at OAH sends a courtesy email with the OAH order attached 
granting the continuance of the case until October 28,2014. 

Aug. 29, 2014 to Sep. 19, 2014 :: Chain of emails - Counsel for DCRA. John Postulka begins to 
inquire with the DCRA records office about the schematic plans; Counsel for AMFRD goes back 
and forth with Postulka, and Ms. Debra Hed.geman in the DCRA records office about the 
location of the plans. Eventually this conversation shifts away from the location of the plans 
without any resolution; Postulka (DCRA) asks the counsel for AMFRD to give consent for a 

Pagel 



continuance of the OAH hearing which had been scheduled to be beld September 26, 2014. 

August 28, 2014 - OAH Status Hearing is held and a contested case hearing is set for September 
26,2014. 

August 7, 2014-- AMFRD submits appeal ofDCRA's issuance of the building permit to OAH. 

August 4, 2014 -- Chris Otten visits DCRA Records Office; Otten cannot get design plans but 
examines public documents folder; Otten orders design plans to be delivered to DCRA records 
office; DCRA never delivers design plans for review and doesn't CQQ.tact Otten. 

July 30, 2014 -- Counsel for the developers met with AMFRD to discuss remedy. Ultimately 
there is no resolution. · 

JQ.ly 25~ 2014 - Counsel for the developers send by mail the building permit issued by PCRA on 
July 24, 2014. The permit is mailed to Otten as well as to counsel for Adams Morgan for 
Reasonable Development (AMFRD). 

July 24,2014-- Otten informs DCRA officials again, and includes BZA officials, expressing 
serious CQncerns about the illegal vertical construction happening at 1700 Columbia Road. 

July 22, 2014 - Otten calls DCRA illegal Construction Line; Mr. Polk states that he would check 
in on permit and send illegal construction inspector. 

July 21, 2014 -- Chris Otten, r~presentative for Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development, 
writes to DCRA officials about the illegal COn$truction happening at 1700 Columbia Road .. 

July 21, 2014 -- Chris Otten, representative for Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development, 
writes to BZA officials inquiring about when the BZA would take up the DC Court of Appeals 
June 5, 2014- DC Court of App~ Orders a Remands of the BZA decision regarding the 
rooftop structures at 1700 Columbia Road. 

April 25 to March 5 - Otten notices no work on-site; Stop Work Order was issu_ed regarding 
premature tower crane erection. 

April24, 2014- Otten contact DCRA's illegal construction line speaks with Sara who give him 
Ruben Legaspi's cell phone number; Otten calls Mr. Legaspi at 4:45pm; Mr. Legaspi informs 
Otten that there is no Tower Crane petmit issued, and there was never a raze permit issued calling 
that a ''big issue." 

Page2 
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RE: 2014-DCRA-GIIOSO Re: Order Granting Continuance 

Ftmn: "Chris Varslan II.()" <du1soltan2@yahoo.com> 

Friday, Ootabar 17,20141:20 PM 

To: "croddy@goulslonsloiiS.com" <Ctaddy@goulslonstorrs.com> "Rlc:ky (OAH)Jonas• <rlcky.jones@dc.gCJY> 

•John (DCAA)Poslulka" <John.postulka@dc.QOY> 

cc: "mm1 wilcox@gmml.com" <811l11.WIIoox@gmad.COII1> 

I will try again - can anyone ~ lnfonn H there are mullfple rooftop struclures in the latest plans tor the Ontario 1700 projec:l:" And how soon IS the 
construcllon team acting to budd those struclurBS? 

ChrlsO. 

On Wed, 10/15114, Chris Version II 0 <t:l!rtsg!!rm2@oo&Q!!!> wrote· 

Subject RE 2014-0CRA-110050 Re. Older Granting Continuance 
To. "G!'I!I!dvtli!gg,cgm" <qpddy@ggylstpnstgrm QQlll>, "Ricky (OAH)Jones• ~QQ!t>. "John (DCRA)Poslulka" 
<lplm.II!IS!!J!!cadi !I9Y'> 
Cc "ann1 lllf!mv@mnffl!.c;om• <W!n1.wllcpx@gmaii.CO!D> 
Dale. Wednesday, October 15, 2014, 11 18 AM 

Hi .John, 

I have been asking about the 
1700 Ontario plans since early August. 

Why W&sn, costs brought up a1 any time 
since !hen? 

But my 
inlanllon has always been to visit DCRA's offices to 
!Bke pielllras of the plans which then would cost nothing. 
This Is why I had In August asked the records oHice to have 
the pl&riS delivered to thai office and then I owuld come In 
and take piCIUTes. That never happened. This is e denial 
of public documen!s and shows a serious lack of transparency 
In youragancy. 

lam 
looking for the latest rooftop plans and assoclaled rooftop 
SlrUclures. And I am sunply asking, are there multiple 
rooftop struCIUres rn the latest plans" 

I am also looking for the latest mechanical 
plans showing where the garage vent Is localed in the I'Bl!' 
yard. 

Thank you. 
Chriso. 

On Wed, 10/15114, Postulka, John (DCRA) <igl!n PQ!j!YI!q!@dq.ggy;o 
wrote. 

Subject: RE. 
2014-DCRMIOOSO Re. Older Granting Continuance 
To· "Chns VersiOn II 0" <Chrisp!!en2@yahoo.com>, 

•qgddyftgoulatQn•m;,mm• 
<C!'Qddy@gqulst.!jQI!!>, 
"Jones, Ricky (OAH)• cr!ckyJones@dc.aov> 

Cc: •annl wlkp@gmall mrn· 
<IOD1 Wllqpx@gmaiJ.COQb. 

Dale: Wednesday, October 15, 2014, 8 18 AM 

Chris 

My underslanding was thai the documen!s 
provided by the developer took care of your 

request to 
DCRA. But I believe the 

doaD11enlS are ready for 
printing. 

10/21/2014 01:44AM 
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However, I do nat know what the cost will be 
1 will find out and get blu:k to you. 

John 
Postulka 
Assistant General Counsel 

Olllce of General Counsel- DCRA 
11004111 

Street, sw 
Washington, 
DC 

20024 
(202) 442-8403 
John.Pos!u!ka@DC.gpv 

ProjectDox 
Is 
DCRA's new paperless, electronic 

plan submfsa!onlrevlew 
program and Is now 

required for 75,000+ square fool 
proJecls. . 

CDck here <tmp;/fdcra.dc.govlpagal~c;.plans-subrn!nq-mac!e-easfer-prolec!dc!X> 
for more lnfoill!allilii. · · · 

October Is National Dlsablllty Employment 
Awareness Month. To learn what you can do to 

foster a more 
Inclusive worldon:e, visit 

www.doLgov/odep and 
www.dds dc.gov 

~nal 
Message-­
From. Chris 

Version 11.0 
[malllo.chrl!9!tpn2@yahqo.comJ 
Sent. Tuesday, October 14,2014 6.37 PM 
To· Paslulka, John (DCRA), qpddy@gqullttqn· 
Jones, Ricky (OAH) 
Cc. ann1.wl!cax@pr!!a!Lcom 
Subject 2014-DCRA-00050 Re: Order Granllng 
Contlrwance 

Dear aD, 

It's been 
nelllfy three 
weeks since I wrota my last 

note about the 1 ioo 0n1ano Road 
project, 

and more than s weeks since I personally went down 
tD DCRA's records office tD find the plans 

for this 
projec;l (n!Mir got them at 

DCRA's records office) 

I have not received a response 
!rom DCRA or the developer's counsel In 

this matlllr at 

10/21/2014 01:44AM 
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all. 

On S8plember 19, 1 saw 
the 

schemabc designs of the project They were deiiV&red 
to Mr. Canavan's office, our lawyer at the 

bmewhohas 
now been replaced by Ms 

Wilcox CC'd here 

I 
reviewed these plans dated 
July 24, 2014, 

date stamped one day before the building 

pennlt was Issued. 

Here 
818 
a few phoiDs of these plans » 
ht'P:IId!s!r!c!dyn!!!D!!S.Q!Pfgntar!g11QOL 

What I see in these July 
24 

plans whiCh Is dlslurbing, IS 
1)There 818 
sllllnumarous 

rooftop strucblres despite the zoning code 

allowing only one. 
2) That conslrUdion 

of 
these multiple rooftop strucblres seems 

Imminent. 

So what I would 
like to know 

Is If the plans I have 
examined as delivered to Mr. Canavan 

by Ms. 
Roddy, counsel for the daveloper, are actually the 
latest plans? 

And, how what 
Is the tlni1ng 

of the construc:llon team lor this project to 
conslrUd the rnulllple rooftop sbUCIUres 

H Is plainly ldiculous 
at 
this lab! date that we cannot sliD get 

clear intonnallon, 
representing the latast 

plans, which shculd be accessible 
to the 

pubOc from DORA or the developer, especially 1n 
light of an ongoing OAH review and a hesllng 

Is set for 
Oc:tober 28th. 

Can someone 
please 

respond I!S soon as possible. 

Thank you, 
Chris Otten 
Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development 
202-670-2366 

On Wed, 9124114, Chris Version 11.0 <dutsotten2@yahoo.ern> 

llttps:/ /us-mgS.mail.yahoo.com/neo/b/message?search= ... 

10/21!2014 01:44AM 
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wrote: 

Subjecl. Re. Order 
Granllng Continuance 
To: "John 

(DCRA)Postu~ qphn pos!UIIs®dc.gmc:., 
"!!aan!!canayanpal@gmall.com• 
<S88!1pC!!!Iavanpa!@gma!l corn>, 
•qpddy@ggul§lgnstgrt§JiOm• 
<Ciliddy@qgulstpnstomux)fQ:>, , 
"Ricky (OAH)Jones• <r!dw moas@dc.aov> 
Date; Wednesday, September 24, 2014, 3:26 
PM 

This 
Is to affirm that 
I 
have 

received this Order. 

The merits of the conUnuance 
Is partly -

because we have not been able to get the latest 
and fuD extent of the plans for the Ontano 

Theatre 
project from D<;RA d~ 

rapea!ed attempts. 

I 
vlsltsd 
DCRA on August 4, 

2014. The Records Dept. told me to 
expec:l --

a cell for when the fuD schemalic plans were 
dallverad to their record office. I never 

got a caD 
I brought this delay Is 

releas]ng the plans to the 
attenllon of 

Mr Poslulka alter the staiUB hearing was 

held et the OAH on August 28, 2014. 

Mr. 
Postulka told me 

DCRA 
needs to get better aboui1811P0f1511Dg 

to requests to review 
wha:t are public 

documeniB and would put an Inquiry 1n 

about the plans. 

I 
undersland that Ms. Roddy dallverad a set al 

schemali~: 
plans to Mr Can~'s 

offices last week. 1 reviewed 
these 

plans and they· 

1) 
Show that a lavered vant off gassing fumes 

from the 
subterranean gaiage Is dJrectly on 

the prope11y One 
abutting nealby 

resldanllal umllt~n the southwest corner 

of the propel1y. 

2) 
Do not show any updated ache_~ or 

deslgf!S 
showing the laiBS! llllralion of 

the rooftop penthouse 
SI!Uci!Jres, H 

https:/ /us-mgS.mail.yahoo.com/neo/b/message?searc:h= ... 
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there are any at all? 

The 
rooftop design schematics 
as well as the rear yard schematics with the 

garage vent 
both are dated to 2013, 

however, there Is a new 
addillonsal stamp 

on each page by the code official dated 

July 24, 2014 

This 
stamp 
appems to have 

been placed on each page 
one day before the 

Bulldlnsf Permit 
#1309151 

was Issued, and months after Pelarson Companies had 
started vertical construction on the site. 

We are still seeking 
the 
latest rooftop schematics showing how 

the 
rooftop structures have been changed 

so that the 
cons1ructlon does not require 

rooftop ver1ancelspecial 
exceplion 

reUBf. 

Can 
anyone help us see 
that? 

ChnsO. 

202~10.2768 

On Mon, 8122/14, Jones, Ricky (OAH) ct1dsv ll!!!!!!!@dc.gpy 
wrote 

SubJect Order Granting 
ContinuiUICII 
To: 

"Possuuka. John 

(DCRA)• <lghn M§l!!!ka@dc.g!!lb, 
"!!aanp;j!naval.com" 
<~pnpc;anmnpaf@gma!l RJD>, 
•qgddy@ggulstqrmtprnLmm• 

~"*""P'T'.cam>. 
"chdso!!an2(ii?vahoo.com" 
ccbrlsQ!!en2@yahpg.CQ!I1> 

Date. Monday, Saptamber 22, 2014,4:23 
PM 

https:/ /us-mg5.mail.yahoo.com/neo/b/me5sage?searcb,= ... 

10/21!2014 01:44AM 
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Ra: Any Update:~ case #18506 

Ftam: "AdMo Reasonable" <8dmo4n:l@gmall.com> 

To: "Moy Clifford (DCOZ)" <CIIfford.moy@dc.gov> 

Co: "chl1sotlen2@yahoo.cam• <Ciu1satlerl2@y.cam> 

I'm confused COif. 
rYe submitted a Mallon, should you schedule the BZA to hear that motion? 
Plaasa darify the role of the OAG In this 
Thanka, 
ClulsO. 

On 1 0/16114, Moy, Cliflard (DCOZ) q;!!ffgrd.!Dt!!l@dc.!!QY> wrote. 
> Dear Cluls Otten, 
> 
> I am sorry far the dalay In replying to you But 1hara has not bean any 
> news lor me to tell you yet. 
> 
> I've asked far legal advice from my counsel But he has been on vacation. 
> Once he returns, than I'll be able to respond to you as to our neXt course 
>ofadlon. 
> 
> Thanks and trust allis wa8 with you, 
> 
>CIIffMoy 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> October Is National Disability Emptoyment Awareness Month. To laam what you 
> can do to foster a mora mclusiVe WOikforoa, visit -.dol.gov/odep and 
> -.dds.dc.gov. 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> --()rlg!nal Massage--
> Froin AdMo Reasonable (malllo !!dmo4al@gmall oornJ 
>Sent. Tuesc!ay, 01;1ober 14,2014 6:07PM 
>To· Moy, Cliflard (DCOZ) 
> Cc EhrbigltenMhtJhgg s;pm 
> Subject~ Any Updala. BZA Case #18508 
> 
>HI Cliff 
> 
> Hope au 1s wall and you had a n1ce waakend 
> 
> I wanted to Ia! you know that altar two weeks, I am quite disheartened to 
> not have heard of any update from the BZA since I put a motion on the record 
> on OciDbar 1, 2014, far the BZA to have a public hearing par the Order of 
> the Court of Appe8rs. · 
> 
> Thera has bean no response by the Applicant to my Mollon lor a hearing 
> attadled as Exhibit 45 on the record lor BZA Case No 18508 the Ontario 
> 1700 development In Adams Morgan. 
> 
>This project required a vananca lor multiple rooftop structuJas. 
> This v8rianca request was apparar)lly wlthdraw!l altar the AppOcant saw the 
> highest court In the Dlstnct remand II back to the BZA far further review. 
> 
> On Saptambar 19, 2014, 1 personally examined schamallc drawings on fila at 
> D9RA showing the subject811e and building at1700 Columbia Road. Thera are 
> sliD multiple rooftop structures In the latest plans dated July 24, 2014 

httpS:/ /us-mgS.mail.yahoo.com/neo/b/message?search= .•• 

Thurllday, Oclllbar 16, 201410:06 PM 
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> 
> lha COI1SirUcllon of these rooftop structures seams quite Imminent 
> 
> I would Dka a status updata of my MOhon given tha Court's nlll1lllld of this 
>case. 
> 
> With regards, 
> Chris Otten 
> 202-67G-2366 
> 

https:/ /us-mgS.mail.yahoo.com/neo/b/message?searclt~ ... 

10/21/2014 02:17AM 
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RE: 2014-DCRA-00050 Re: Order Granting Continuance 

Ftam: "Chris Version 11.0" <Chrlsotten2@yahoo.com> 

Wadnasday, 0c1abar 15, 20141118 AM 

To: "c:roddy@goulstonstorrs.com• <CRXIdy@goulstonstorrs.com> "Ric:ky (OAH)Jones' <rlcky.jones@dc.gov> 

'John (DCRA)Postulka" cjohn.postulka@dc.gov> 

Cc: •ann1 wilcax@gmad.com' <&ni11 wllcox@gmall.com> 

HI John, 

I have been a&klng about the 1700 Onlarlo plans since early August 

Why wasn, eos111 brought up at any Ume since than? 

But my lntantion has alway& bean to viSit DCRA's offices to take pictures of the plans which then would cost nolhmg. This Is why I had In August asked 
the records office to have the plans delivered to that office and than I owuld come In and take pictures That naver happened. This Is a denial of pubtlc 
documanta and shows a seROUS lack of transparency In your agency 

I am looldng for the latest rooftop plans and assoclatlld rooftop atruclllnss. And I am simply asldng, are there mulllpla rooftop structures '" the latest 
plans? 

I am also looldng for the latest mechanical plans showing where the garage VBll! Is located In the rear yard. 

Thank you 
ChrisO. 

On Wed, 10115114, Postulka. John (DCRA) <iohn msl!•!ka@dc.goy> wrote 

Subject. RE. 2014-DCRA.OOOSO Re. Order Grandng Condnuance 
To. "Chris Ver&lon II 0" <Chrlsot!an2@Jraboo GQ!D>. "qgddy@gpulsJpns!Orrs,com" dll!ddy@qpuls!q!!SI!!!!'I,!jC!II!>, "Jonas, Ricky (OAH)" 
<!1dwJ!!!l8!!@dc.gOY> 
Cc• "arm! wiltm@mnall.q!n• <RDD1 wf!my@cnnall.mrtb 
Date Wednesday, October 15, 2014, 8"18 AM 

Chris 

My understanding was that the dooumanta 
provided by the developer took care of your request to 
DCRA. But I ballava the documents are ready for 
prlndng HOWIMII', I do not know whal the cost will be. 
I will find out and gat back to you 

John 
POSIUike 
Assistant General Counsel 
Office of General Counsel - DCRA 
11 00 4th Straat. sw 
Washington, 
0020024 
(2oi} 442-84o3 
Jghn Postylka@DC goy 

ProjeciDox Is 
DCRA's new paperless, alaclronlc plan submlsslonii'Bvlew 
program and Is now required for 75,000+ square fool 
projlldS. Click hare dJ!!pJ/dqa,dc,gqytpag!!lclq!t'li,E2'lfM<l!.!!l!!Hiec!rgnktpi!!D!!-§!Jbm!Uak!eanlt-11!!!!:!l!!!!!"'tJ!IIIdttisll!r1lfllles;trfgp. 
for more Information. 

October Is National DlsabiHty Employment 
Awaranasa Month. To IBam what you can do to Iosier a more 
Inclusive wor1doroa, visit -..dol.gov/odep and 
-.dds.dc.gov. 

10/21/2014 01:58AM 
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--Original 
Message--
From: Chris Version 11.0 
[mailto;cbr!sottao2@yahg0 aunl 
Sent- Tuesday, Oclober 14, 2014 6:37 PM 
To. Postulka, John (DCRA), qpddy@gQIII!j!pm!!pm; sgm 
Jones, Ricky (OAH) 
Cc. ann1 wllggx@gmaJI.com 
SUbjliCf 2014-0CRA-00050 Re Order Granting 
Con1im:lance 

Dear aD, 

Irs been nearly lhrae 
weeks Since I wrote my last note aboll11he 1700 Onlarlo Road 
project, and more than 8 weeks since I personally went down 
Ill DCRA's records office Ill ilnd the plans far this 
projecl (never got them at DCRA's records office). 

I have 1!_01 received a response 
from DCRA or lhe daveloper's counsel in this matter at 
aD. 

On September 19, 1 saw 
lhe schematic deSigns of lhe projsct. They were delivered 
Ill Mr Csnavan's office, our lawyer at the time who has 
now been replaced bv Ms Wilcox cc'd here. 

I reviewed these plans dated 
July 24, 2014, date 8lalllped one day before lhe building 
perml1 was Issued 

Here are 
a few photos of these plans » 
hl!p;t/dlstrtc!dynamps.grgton!ano1700/ 

What I see In these July 24 
plans which Is disturbing, Is. 
1) There are 
sliD numerous roofiOp structures despite the zonmg code 
allowing only one. 
2) That c:onstructron of 
these muiUple roofiOp SIRR:IUres seems Imminent. 

So what I would Uke Ill know 
is H the plans I have examll18d as delivered Ill Mr Canavan 
bv Ms. Roddy, counsel far the developer, are adually lhe 
latest plans? 

And, how what 
is lhe tun1ng of th!' constructron 1eam for this proJIICIIO 
conSIIUcl the multiple roofiOp structures. 

Ills plamly ldlculous at 
this lata date that we c:ann01 sliD get clear information, 
representing the ~ plans, which should be accessible 
Ill the public from DCRA or lhe daveloper, especially 111 
Ugh! of an ongoing OAH review and a hearing Is set for 
October 28th. 

Can someone 
please respond as soon as possible. 

Thank you, 
Chris Otten 
Adams MOigiD for Reasonable Development 
202-670-2368 

https:/ /us-mg5.mail.yahoo.com/neo/b/message?search;= ..• 
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On Wed, 9124114, Chris Version 11.0 <Chnsonen2@yahgo&9Jib 
wwte 

Subject. Re. Order 
Granting Continuance 
To·"John 

(DCRA)Poslulka" qobn.pgstylka@dc.gOll>, 
•§I@Ogr.:mmnpal@grna''m· -
<Sain!lca!\avan!la!@l!ma!!.cofn>, 
•tipctctil@sjpit&tpmy;qm• 
<12!lddy@gDyls!cms!grrs&QJD>, 
"Ricky (OAH)Jooes• crlckyJones@dc.gOV> 
Date. Wednesday, September 24, 2014, 3:26 

PM 

This Is to atlinn that 
I 
have received this Order 

The fnerlls PI the continuance 
Is partly because we have not been able to get the latest 
and fuD extent PI the plans tor the 0nta11o Theatre 
P!Olect frDm DCRA despite repeated attempts. 

I 
visited 

DCRA on August 4, 2014. The R!ICOnfS Dept. told me to 
expect a call tor when the fuD schematic plans Wlll8 
deOVereclto their record Dffice. I never got a call 
I brought this delay Is releasing the plans ID the 
attention PI Mr Poslulka after the status hearing was 
held at the OAH on August 28, 2014 

Mr. 
Postulka told me DCRA 

needs to gal better about resj)ondlng to requiisls to nsvlew 
What are public documents and would put an Inquiry In 
about the plans. 

I 
underaland that Ms. Roddy detivered a set PI schemallc 
plans to Mr Canavan's offices last week. I llMewed 
these plans and they 

1) 
ShAW that a lovered vent off gassing fumes frDm the 
subterranean garage Is directly on the p!Operty hoe 
abutting nearliY lli_Sidentlal units In the southwasl corner 
PI the p!Operly 

2) 
Do not shAW any updated schematics or~"!' 

showing the latest Iteration PI the roofiDp penthouse 
SlrUciURIS, li there are any at all? -

The 
rooftop design schemallcs 

as well as the rear yard schematics with the garage vent 
both are dated ID 2013, however, there Is a new 
addltlonsal stamp on each page by the code official dated 
July 24, 2014 

This stamp 
appears ID have 
been placed on each page 

one day befDre the Building Permit 
11309151 

was lssuliil, and months after P~ Companies had 
star1ed vert1cs1 construcUon on the site 

We are still seeking the 
latest rooftop schematics showing hAW the 

rooftpp struc1ures have been changed so that the 
construclion does not require rDofiDp variance/special 
excapllon rellel. 

httPl:/ /us-J;J:lg5.mail.yahoo.com/neo/b/message?search= •.• 
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can 
anyone help us see 
that? 

ChrtsO. 

202-8111-2768 

On Man, 9122114, Jones, Ricky (OAH) <ridsy lgnes@dc gmr-. 
~- . 

SUbject. Order Granting 
Continuance 
To: •Postulka, John 

https:/ /us-mg5.mail.yahoo.com/neo/b/message?search.= ... 
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Order Granting Continuance Monday. Seplallbar 22, 2014 4:23 PM 

From: "Jones Ricky (OAH)" <l'icky.jones@dc.gov> 

To: "Postulka John (DCRA)" <jolm.postulka@dc.gav> "seanpcanavanpa@gmaJI.com" <&eanpCal1aVlllaii.COITI> 

"croddy@goulstonstorrs.cam" <Croddy@goulstonstorrs.co111> 'chrtsottsn2@yahoo.com' <Ciu1sotten2@yahoo.col!l> 
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Fwd: ~14-DCAMI0050 

Fnlm: •Sean Canavan" <SII8l1JICIIIIavanpal@glllllll.como: 

To: "Chrrs Ollan" <Chrlsotlan2@yahoo.com> 

--Forwarded message--
From: Poalulka, John (DCRA) <iphn.!!C!SIU!!sa@dc.gqy> 
Dale: Frt, Sep 19, 2014 at 9:21 AM 
Subject· Re. 2014-DCRA-00050 
To. Sean canavan <§eanpcan!M!!!D!!I<!ama!l.corrn. 

Sean 

Friday, Septamber 19. 201411.43 AM 

I was just Informed that next Fnday Is 1he DC Green Symposium I know 1he Zoning Admlnlslrator must attend and assume 1he Building Official as welL 
As a result, 11hlnk I need to move for a short delay 1n 1he hearing. Rrst. do you oppose 1he request? second, ara you available at alllha following week? 

John 

Sent from my IPhona 

On Sep 12, 2014, at 7.41 AM, "Sean canavan• <SI!!!!!IIC!UHM!!lJ!@qrnall.qm!> WTOte: 

sea attached. 

Thu, Sap 11, 2014 at 9 OS AM, Postulka, John (DCRA) <Kihn !!!!Siu!!ca@dcd!l!V> WTOte· 
Ok. Thanks for the update 

John Postulka 
Asststant Attorney General 
Office of General Counsel • DCRA 
11 00 4th Street. sw 
Washington, DC 20024 
(202) 442-8403 
John.Postulka®QC gov 

From: Sean canavan [mallto:seanpcanavanl!ad com! 
Sent: Thursday, Seplarnber 11, 2014 8:58AM 
To: Postulka, John (DCRA) 

Cc: Roddy, Christine 
SUb1t1ct: Re. FW. 2014-DCRMI0050 

Wanted to let you know I wiD be sending the code citations this evening Sony about that. but I need 1o chsck something with my client 
belonll sand 1hem 

RllgBids, 
Sean 

On Wad, Sap 10, 2014 at 1 ·49 PM, Postulka. John (DCRA) <lglm.pgs!y!Jca!!Y> WTOte. 
Thanks 

John Postulka 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of General Counsel - DCRA 
11 00 4111 Street, SW 
Washmgton, DC 20024 
(202) 442-8403 
John.Postu!ka@DC.aoy 

From: Sean canavan lmallto.seanpcanavanpal@gmad.com! 
Sent: Wednesday, Seplarnbar 10, 2014 1.44 PM 
To: Postulka, John (DCRA) 
Cc: Roddy, Chnsltne 
SUbJect: Re: FW- 2014-0CRMIOOSO 

Hey John, 

Should have that to you both Jatar today, or tomorrow morning at 1he latest. 

On Wed, Sep 10, 2014 at 1.31 PM, Postulka, John (DCRA) <lo!m.pc!s!u!!c.qpv> WT01e 

10/21!2014 02:31 AM 
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Sean 

I am JUst checkmg on the status of the more detalled statement regarding the alleged construction code VIolations that 
you swd you would be proVIding us a few weeks before the heanng? 

John Postulka 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of General Counsel - DCRA 
1100 4th Street, sw 
Wasmngton DC 20024 
(202} 442-8403 
Jphn pPstylka@PC QAY 

From Sean Canavan [mallto.saanpcanayanpa!@grnall.caml 
Sent Monday, September 08,2014 3 40 PM 

To: Postulka, John (DCRA) 
SUIIfad: Re FW 2014-0CRA-00050 

From November 26, 2012 to the present please 

Sean 

On Mon, Sep 8, 2014 at 3:35PM, Poslulka, John (DCRA) 4ohrJ pg&ul!ca@dc Q"» wrolll 
Sean -

I th1nk what she was askmg was what years would that cover 0 e when was the apphcatlon filed)? 

John Postulka 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of General Counsel- DCRA 
11 00 4!11 Street, sw 
Washtngton, DC 20024 
(202) 442-8403 
Jgbn.pPstylka@DC.ggv 

----~~~~V~~=~ ~WA ~ 

From. Sean canavan [mallto;seanDCI!!avaiipal@gmall com! 
Sent: Monday, September 08, 2014 1 00 PM 
To. Postulka, John (DCRA) 
SUbJeCt' Re FW 2014-0CRA.OOOSO 

Hey John, 

Just the reconls since the appllca!lon for the building permit was Iliad. 

Sean 

On Thu, Sep 4, 2014 at 9.50 AM, Poslulka, John (DCRA) <!qbn !!!!!ilylka@dcd!Qll> wrolll 
Sean 

Please see the below response I have recewed regan:bng Mr Otten's records request and let me know how I should 
respond 

John Postulka 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of General Counsel - DCRA 
1100 4ll1 Street, SW 
Washmgton, DC 20024 
(202} 442-8403 
Jghn pPstylka@PC ggy 

GIVe your kids a smart start Come to the MLK LibraJy for the ~ AR Family Festival on Sept. 13 at 11 a m and see how easy 
and tun early learnlng can be For more lnfonnatlon, visit httoJ/dci!IJrar( orplstarfes!!ya! 

From· Hedgeman, Debra (DCRA) 
Sent Thli!Sday, September 04,2014 9 48 AM 
To- Postulka, John (DCRA) 
SUb)ec:t' RE 2014-0CRMIOOSO 

H1, Mr Postulka, what years are you all Interested m please let me know Thanks Debra 
e ' 

10/21!2014 02.31 AM 
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From Poslulka, John (DCRA) 
Sent. Thwsday, September 04, 2014 7.59 AM 
To. Hedgeman, Debra (DCRA) 
SubJect- RE 2014-DCRA.COOSO 

Debra 

It IS 1700 Columbia Ad, NW 

Thanks 

John Postulka 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of General Counsel- DCRA 
1100 4111 Street, sw 
Washington, DC 20024 
(202) 442-8403 
Jobn.Posty!ka@QC.goy 

From: Hedgeman, Debra (DCRA) 
Sent Wednesday, September 03, 2014 9 44 AM 
To. Postulka, John (DCRA) 
Subject- RE 2014-DCRA-00050 

Ht, Mr Postulka, Can you proVIde me wrth the address of the project that you need Thanks Debra 

F.._. Postulka, John (DCRA) 
sent. Tuesday, September 02, 2014 11.38 AM 
To Hedgeman, Debra (OCRA) 
SubJect" FW 2014-DCRA-oooso 

Debra 

Mr Otten IS 1nvolved tn an Office of AdrmmstrallVe Heanngs case wrth DCRA and 1n the course of the case, h1s attorney 
asked me to follow up on a records request he made wrth you Do you know the status of hts request? 

John Postulka 
AssiStant Attorney General 
Office o, General Counsel - DCRA 
11 00 4111 Street, SW 
Washington, DC 20024 
(202) 442-8403 
John Ppstu!ka@OC goy 

ProJedDox Is DORA's new paperless, electronic plan submission/revieW program and Is now requll'9d for 1 00,000+ square foot 
projects. Click bam for more mformallon 

Get Involved! ~on the draft Aa&-Ft1endtv DC goals and objecbves at community meetings In August and September 

From. Sean Canavan !majltp;seaogcanavanna!@gmal! cgmJ 
Sent.. Salurday, August 30. 2014 9:02PM 
To Postulka, John (DCRA) 
SUbJect. Re 2014-DCRA.C0050 

Hey John 

ft was~ an 814114 under 1he name Owls Ollln and a was dane wt111 MIL Osbra 11 1he Raconla Olllc:e an 1he IOIIIndftoclr Ms. Dobra 1he Info dawn and said 
ohe -.ld caD Owls when awes lll8dy 

On Fri, Aug 29, 2014 at 9.48 AM, Postulka, John (DORA) <lohn oostn!ka@dc.gov> wrote 
Sean 

I checked on the record request made by Mr Otten They were unable to locate It based on the Info I had What name was It 
submitted under and on what date? 

John 

ProJactDox IS DCRA's new paperless, e1ectrontc plan submission/review program and Is now required for 1 00,000+ square foot 

10/21/2014 02 31 AM 
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Get lnvolvadl Give Input <h!!gJ/Mglr!ondJy d!; gpyfpag!tldmft::!!g!l:!riend'Y:dp-gga!H!Jd.gb!eg!lvl!.!i> on the draft Age-Friendly 
DC <hllpJjj!!l!!!r!ond!y.dc.qoyl> goals and objecllv~ at community meetings In August and September 

From Roddy, Christine !'CR!!!!dy@ggu!s!pml com! 
Sent Wednesday, August '0, 2014 2 46 PM 
To 'Sean Canavan', Postulka, John (OCRA) 
Subject 2014-DCRMlOOSO 

Pleaso see atlad1ed 

Christine A. Roddy 
Director 
Direct (202) 721-1118 
Dirac:! Fax (202) 263-0518 
goulstonastorrs 
1999 K Street, NW, 5th Floor • Washington, DC 20008-1020 
(202) 721-D011 • Fax (202) ~18 • www !R!UI&tpn!!lp!nl qmc:h!!pJ!www.gaulstpna!gm!.CPml> 

This communlcallon may contain lnfonnallon wh1ch Is privileged and/or confidential under applicatlle law Arry dissemination, 
copy or disclosure, other than by the Intended recipient, Is strictly prohibrted If you have received thla communication In enor, 
pleaso 1mmedlatoly notify us via ratum ~I to croddy@gcruls1pns!l)rrs.com<mmlto:qoddy@gouls!gnstprrs,C!I!!!> and delato 
this communlcabon Without making any copies Thank you lor your cooperation 

Sean P Canavan 
LAW OFFICE OF SEAN CANAVAN 
1712 Eye St, Nw 
Suite 915 
Washington, DC 20008 

Sean P Canavan 
LAW OFFICE OF SEAN CANAVAN 
1712EyeSL,NW 
Sulte915 
Washington, DC 20006 

Sean P Canavan 
LAW OFFICE OF SEAN CANAVAN 
1712 Eye SL, NW 
Sult8915 
Washington, DC 20008 

Sean p Canavan 
LAW OFFICE OF SEAN CANAVAN 
1712 Eye SL, NW 
Sulte915 
Washington, DC 20008 

10/21/2014 02:31 AM 
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Sean P Canavan 
LAW OFFICE OF SEAN CANAVAN 
1712 Eye St, NW 
Suite 915 
Washington, DC 20006 

ean P Canavan 
W OFFICE OF SEAN CANAVAN 

712 Eye St., NW 
UJ.te 915 
ashmgton, DC 2000§ 

l<coda Vlolatlons.dOCX> 

Sean P Canavan 
LAW OFFICE OF SEAN CANAVAN 
1712 Eye St., NW 
Swte915 
Wasbmgton, DC 20006 

https·/ /us-mgS.mail yahoo.com/neo/b/message?search= 

10/21/2014 02:31 AM 
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Fwd 1700 Columbia Road NW Permit Application 181309151 

"""" "AdMo Reasanabla" c.acfmo4rd@grnall.com> 

F~day July 25, 2014 2 10 AM 

To: "Chris Version II 0" <Chrisotten2@yahoo COlli> 

1 Flies 581(8 Download All 

- 581(8 

AM4"l0 
rmp 

Save 

--Forwarded UIIISS8g8 --
From Adllo flaaammbla qdmp4!!!®gmalldX!IIJ> 
Date Thu, Jul24, 2014 at 5:31 PM 
Subject 1700 ColUmbia Road NW Permit Application #81309151 
To mattbaw,laqnmt8dr;pqy cliffgrd.mmt@dp.ggy ruban INupleiM;qpy, btpl•mlnt lghnptack; gpy mbmJ legapaJtaktp.ggv 

Mr Legrant, Mr May, Mr Benjamin, and Mr Legaspi, 

I have allher spoken ID you or written ID you about the Illegal construc11on underway at 1700 Columbia Road NW It would seem that the develapers ere 
proceeding ID build without the required building permit at this locallon 

This toDows from when the owner/applicant razed the building wf!hout a raze permit, and SlartBd to build a tower crane without a tower crane permit. 
Now the applicant/owner Is proceeding to ~ct a building without a posted Building Permit, and Without DCRA appovaL 

I am wntmg qn behalf at Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development, who represerri riiSIIIenls at Adams Morgan who Bve and work nearby this PI'Dlecl 
slated lor 1700 Columbia Road NW 

We have checked the PIVS webpage at the DCRA website for Information and we see that Building Permit #81309151 has not yet been approved, as II 
Is sliD under review by some DCRA disciplines. Mind you, the owner/apphcant has started vertical conslnlctlon at this point. 

Further, as seen by the attached Order, the daclslon by the BZA ID grant rooftop variances so that thls project could proceed to consii'Ul:llon have been 
summanly reversed by DC's highest coun, the DC Court at Appeals 

I rac:elved a phone call from liAr ~oy. Secretary at the Board at Zoning Adjustment, on Tuesday, July 22 about this mattar He explained that he has not 
yet recalved word about the attached Court Order from the OAG, and thus Is mlsslng the admlnlslratlve direction he needs to schedule upcoming 
heallngs , 

We understand that the addllimml hearings need to be scheduled to ameiiQn!te the DDUit-fllllllested remand for the BZA ID re-approve the rooftop 
variances correctly Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development is a parly ID these BZA proceedings. 

W~ are asking you, as kay Dlslnct agencies and central partidpanls In this review and approval process, to qwclcly coordinate a Stop Work Order to be 
deBvered ID the developer and construc11on managers at 1700 Columbia Road, NW as soon as possible. 

This Slap Wcllk Order should remain In e!fect until such lime that zoning varl;mces ere no longer under BZA and Court I'BVIew, and subsequently a 
Building Pennlt Is legally Issued by DCRA following evaluation at all applicable ADA and other construc11on oodes. 

Please affinn recap~ and Inform 

Regards, 
Chns Otten, Volunteer Coordinator 
Adams Morgan for Reasonable Developrnerri 
202-67D-2368 

10/21/2014 02.20 AM 
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Fw: decision in Ontario/AM4RD case 

AdMo Reasonable <admo4rd@gmall.com> 
To: benjammf johnson@dc.gov 
Cc: ruben.legapsl@dc.gov 

Mr.Johnson, 

AdMo Reasonable <admo4rd@gmall.com> 

Mon,jul21, 2014 at 12:49 PM 

Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development IS a commumty group cons1stmg of affected ne1ghbors liVing 
around 1700 Columbia Road NW 

The owner/developers of the Ontano 17 are currently constructmg the bu1ldmg at th1s location (1700 
Columbia Road, NW} despite not hav~ng a building perm1t. These same owners razed the bulldmg desp1te 
not havmg a raze permit And the same developers who were putt1ng up a huge tower crane Without a 
crane perm1t. 

You are bemg asked to grant th1s permit, however, the zonmg 1ssues around the project rema1n qUite up m 
the a1r as on june 5, 2014, the h1ghest Court m DC, the DC Court of Appeals sum manly reversed the Board of 
Zomng Adjustment's approval of the vanances and exceptions for the project and hence there Will be 
further adm1mstrat1ve proceedmgs on th1s matter. 

I wnte all of th1s to say that any grantmg of the perm1t 1s way premature as the structural des1gns may 
change s1gmficandy by the time the re-reVIew at the BZA occurs. 

Th1s all seems besides the pomt for these developers as they have already started constructmg the1r 
bu1lding despite th1s ruhng and desp1te the law wh1ch says you need a construction permit to start building. 

We would ask you not grant any permits until the admmlstratlve matters are addressed at the BZA, and that 
Illegal construction speaahsts are sent to the site to stop current construction work 

Regards, 
Chns Otten, Volunteer 
Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development 
202-670-2366 

- On Man, 6/9/14, jeff L1ght <Jeffrey hght@yahoo com> wrote 

>From. jeff L1ght <Jeffrey hght@yahoo.com> 
> Subjett dec1s1on m Ontano/AM4RD case 
>To: "AdMo Reasonable" <admo4rd@gmall.com> 
>Date Monday, june 9, 2014,6:27 PM 
> See attached reversal from Court of Appeals. 
>Jeffrey Light 

10/21/2014 02·37 AM 
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> 
> LAW OFFICE OF JEFFREY L. UGHT 
> 
> 1712 Eye St., NW Suite 915 
> 
> Washington, DC 20006 
> 
> 202.277 6213 
> 
> jeffrey.llght@yahoo com 

~ AM4RD reversal.pdf 
59K 

https I /mail.google.com/maiVU/Oih/55w6w31li64/?&v .. 

10/21/2014 02:37AM 
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AdMo Reasonable <admo4rd@gmall.com> 

Fw: decision in Ontario/AM4RD case 

AdMo Reasonable <admo4rd@gmall.com> Mon,jul21, 2014 at 3.26 PM 
To. chfford.moy@dc.gov, "Nero, Richard (DCOZ)" <nchard.nero@dc.gov> 

Dear Mr. Moy and Mr. Nero, 

This IS Chns Otten w1th Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development. I left a voice message for you last 
week ask1ng about BZA Case No 18506. 

The DC Court of Appeals has Sum manly Reversed the BZA dec1s1on, nulhfylng approval of the vanances and 
spec1al exceptions granted m th1s case. 

I am mqu1nng on behalf of Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development when proceedings will be heard by 
the BZA on the remand by the Court. 

Has thiS been scheduled yet? 

Thank you for any ms1ghts mto th1s process. 

Regards, 
Chris Otten, Co-Coordmator 
Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development 

> See attached reversal from Court of 
> Appeals. jeffrey L1ght 
> 
> LAW OFFICE OF JEFFREY L UGHT 
> 
> 1712 Eye St., NW Su1te 915 
> 
> Washington, DC 20006 
> 
> 202 277.6213 
> 
> jeffrey.Light@yahoo com 

trJ AM4RD reversal.pdf 
59K 

10/21/2014 02:38AM 



Adams Morgan For Reasonable Development 
BZA Case No 18506 

ATTACHMENT 7 





DC Board of Zoning Adjustment 
RE: Appeal of the Building Permit# 1309151 
September 2J" 201-1 

L Chrh. Otten, ~erving on behalf of Adams "\>forgan for Reasonable Development ... ubm~t thh appeuJ 
tiling on BZA Form #1:!5, requesting a hea-ring before the Board regaromg thl! Ontano TheJtre Pn'ject. 
k,cat;:d m l?UfJ Columhiu Road, ::-.IW, WDC 200fJQ per DCMR 11·3100.2 & 11,3112 2 

Adams Morgan tor Reasonable Development is an umnc.orporated nonNprofit dttzens a\~ocmtton 
created tor the civic purpoM~ of unde~t..mdmg developmem pmjeet.s in Adam'! Morgan and acting on 
.any public interc~t concern>« regarding these de\-tlopments, Tim; ctvtc orgam7ntion ha~ been operatmg 
m a variety of capacities ~ince 201(t 

We ~Heve BuHdmg Pemut #130951 was is,sued in error. contravenmg DC 7..Dmng Regulations. Ot 
parbcuiar convern h the ln1fKurment ot the reM yard which 1~ partially OCCUJHCJ by a gar"<1g~ structure 
conne..:t~d to tmd located underneath the building bemg constructed 

Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development \\aS gtven party ~tams regarding t.Wher varwm:e matter\ 
for thh. proJeCt, a~ ~een in BZA Ca~:;e #18506. V1/e raised concern~ to the BZA about th~ re.:tt yard at 
that time but were toiJ. that the .. ~dfw.;:ertification" $pe(.'ts of the proce~s prevented Comm!~sKmefb 
fmm evaiuatmg it because the devdoper diJn't believe !l was an t'i..,Ue reqmrmg t:omng relid. 

By occupying the rear )Urn. the developer constr1ct:1> an emergency acceS!-. pumt to the buddmg ~cmg 
con'!tructcd a,., ' ' cH as the surroundmg properties. pmpertie~ \\hereby hve th-ose v.ho \eck redress from 
the BZA as part1dpatmg through Adams ~!organ for Reasonable Development 

Be~ades. nb\ious future ftre ~af<~ty concerns, all emergency saf~ty concernf> are at l'i~ue here and 1f '{Ome 
cat~:~~troptuc t:Vent weru to take pl.h:e ~ htch hm1t!:. emergency access to thb, bmlding nnd surroun(Ung 
properties, the future stalnHty and value of the surrounding neighborhood I-. aho at n\k 

The i&suance of th1s BuHding Pcnmt therefore was m error and contravene~!! the ba\ic defininons of a 
t1::.t1 yard and the reJr yard tequtrements a!> found m DCMR 11 See Att:.tchment L 

Per OCJ,.,1R 11<31 12.2 W), th1s ..tpptall~ timely filed as Bmlding Pemm #1309151 \HlE< deh·vercd by 
ccrtti1ed rnuil anti rccetved by t\d~uu~ ,Morg~tn fbr Rea!?Jonahl~ Th:'velopmcnt on July 26. 20J4, Se-e 
AH<tchment J. 

Adams Morgan for Rtta"<onablc Dc\elopment lmbn:ut.'> this appeal san~ fees a~ per DCMR l 1 -Ji80J (eJ 
{31 

\Ve mtend to prove our ca~e by s,howing the RZA the latest lter-J.tion of the des1gn plans on file at 
DCRA, pomtmg out ttiJ structure~:; located in the rear yard, and rdbrrmg to zoning citations dir~ttl) 1t1 

<;hn\\ how the black letter of the taw is not bemg foHov..ed therefore jcopard.izmg the affe\'ted 



community 

There ha' been an mcorrect ca~cade of dec!SWOR ultimately endmg wtth a detemunatton b} the Zoning 
Admnustrator to tgn~m." the ?onmg regulations \vithuut any analysis 'llb-a~vls the DC Comprchensnre 
Plan to transparently determme hov. lmpainng the rear yani in ~-.uch a manner w1H not a<her~ly impact 
tht3 property and ~urroundmg neighborhood. 

Our prehentatmn 'NiH evaluate adverse impact<; ~md quahty of llfe Impacts, espedaHy m conteJ<.t of .t 
cut(r;;trophk emergency seen ann~. We may choose to u&.e expert witnesses to rcfl!."ct du~ point of 
C'tmcem 

Ple:a~e cuntact Ul!. with any quc&tions and to mform ul:> \'vhen tht~ case has been dtx:keted 

Regu.rd~ 
_,/ 

/"' 

// 
~/L_.f..,r 

Chrl'> Ott~n, Facthtator 
.·\d<.u:n~ Mot'gan for Reasnnahle Development 
202-670-2366 

L Oms Otten. utte~t that on tha~ the 24th day nf September~ 2014, delrvewd by regular po<;t mml the 
above BZA Appeal of Umtdmg Pcrmit #13{}9151 and agt.odated attachment~ to the tblkJ'<:ving parttt:~· 

Chn&tme Roddy Esq. 
Ghouhton & Storrs 
lQ99 K 5treet NW, Smte 500 
\>vu,~hington. DC 20006-1101 
(counsel for Ontario Residential. LLC) 

Stuart Prince. Esqurre 
The Peterson C'ompame"i 
125()0 Fair Lake.:; Cu~:ie, Smte 400 
E.tirfax, VA 22033 

Adv1sory Netghborhm .. xi Comm1ssion 1-C 
PO Box 21009 
Kalorama Station 
VVa~hington. D C. 20009 



BZA Aptreal of Building Permit #1309151 

ATTACHl\1ENT 1:: CQiHPLAltVT CITATIONS 

There has been no relief reque\ted by the de·veloper 01 granted by the BZA to dk'l\V a reduction or 
blockage in the reqmred rear yard. De\pite tlu~, the Ontario project 1mpedeh onto the rear yard 
requiremenN as shown on the record. and noted by the Of11ce of Planmng, that half of the rear yard t'> 

taken up by the ramp Mructure 1eadmg down to subterranean garage 

11 OCMR 199 l>efint.ions. 

ihrd, rear N a yard between the rear line of a building or other 'itructure and the rear lot llne. except as 
ptX)'V hied ds~whcre m thls title. The rear yard shull be for the full width of the lt.>t ttnd shall he 
unoccupied, except as specifically authorized in this title. 

Gatt:tge, pcukmg- a hmlding or other structure. or part of a bmlding or structure. over mne hundred 
~uttre fe~t (900ft 2) in area, u~ed for the parkmg of motor \t>hicles without repatr or ~en tee faclliues. 
The term parkmg garage may include a parkmg garage acccs~ory to the pnnctpal U\e, but t.haH nt'~t 
mdude a rnechanical p(trkmg garage 

Structure ~ anythmg con..,tmcted, mduding a bmidmg, me use of whteh reqmres. pemument 1ocanon on 
the ground, or an} thing unachetl b.) something havmg ..t pcrn:ument locauon on the ground ... 

n DC.\tR 774 REAR YARI>S (C) 

774.l Except a1- provided m this seen em, a rear yard shall be prov1dcd tor each structure located m a 
Commerctal Di~tnct. the mimmum depth of whkh <;hall be a~ prescnbed m the foltowmg tabte 

C-2-B. AH structures-- i5 teet 

774.2 The Board of7..onmg Adjustment may waive the rear }ard requiremenU. ufthn. bectwn 
pertainmg to C-3-A, C-3-B, C-3-C, and C*4 Dhtncts m accordance with the requirements of~ 3104 for 
$petial excepnons. prov:ded, that the standards in§§ 774.3 through 774 6 ~»baH be met 

774 3 Apartment and oftice wmdo\VS shall be separated from other buiidmgs that contam facing 
wmdow~ a dt~ta.nce ... umcknt to pr<.~Vlde light and atr and to protect the pnvacy of bmldmg occupanb. 

714.4 In detcrm1mng dlstances bet\veen wmdolW~ m buildings facing t.!lCh other, the angle of ~tght 
Hnes and the dbtance of penetration of ~1ght hnes uno habitabk rooms ~han be suft1ctent w provHle 
adequate l1ght and pnvacy to th\!' roonb 



BZA Appeal of Building Permit #13091.51 

A ITACHl\'IENT 2:: Date of notice or knowledge of the decision co11tplained of 

" Envelope of Certified tltail ctmtailring Building Permit #1309151 
• Printout from USPS website of the delivery of the certified letter 
• C(mtents of the letter 
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\ iA CU{ 11FIH> \1 '\!! 
Jeffn:) Lit;ht l3g 
1712 L}C SL, ~\V Swk 915 
\V.l'>hingtlm DC 200(lt} 

<- ~ n->Hh~ ... 1\ H.<. v:i) 

..... tr~ tv"' 
1 ')d< ~ ~;~~~ .... hf-tJP'1oi Jfr"' t.. Jt'':; 

~tl ... 7~j ... }i ~..:>ct.) 

Re Pcumt 1\n 1 109151 (\.)U.StnJdlull trf Mi'\ed~I.Jje Res~<..kntM! Bu!!Jmg ut ! 70(J 
( oLJll1tJJ.~ RtKKl N\V 

J H\..kll>t>d rot your w~m ds. pb:a~~ find a <.opy of Permn t\o 1 309151, aHm\ m;; the 
ton~tructH.m o1 ~~ ~lX-->lOJ)' r~~ldcntlal btiildmg w1th gmund f1oor retwl and belcnv grade pa:rk.mg 
at 1700 ("(HUn1t)J:J Ho1d, N\V We h.)\.)i. fi:Jrv.ard to y,'o!kmg \Vltb Adams :V1organ for Reasonabl~ 
Devd~)pment ,h we mo\ t> t(n \V&rd \Vtth constmcnnn 

cc ~ean C Jmn au. [::.q ('\ I<l t.eru11ed mail) 
Adams Morgan tor Reasonable De--..e!opmt·nt, c:Jo Chns Otten (vw. certt11ed mad) 
RK1<. 'lew, Offk.e of/omng (VM regular mml) 
A !an Be1 f?'item, Of'tke uf the A Homey General ( vm regular mad 1 
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GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
Board of Zoning Adjustment 

*** 
October 6, 2014 

Adams Morgan For Reasonable Development 
c/o Chris Otten, 1830 Belmont Road, NW 
Washmgton, D C 20009 

Re BZA Appeal No 18888 

Dear Mr Otten 

Your appeal has been accepted as complete You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Zomng 
Adjustment on Tuesday. January 13. 2015. at441 4mStreet, N W., Sutte 220-S, Washmgton, DC, 20001, 
concermng the fol~owmg appeal 

Appeal of Adams Morgan For Reasonable Development, pursuant to 11 DCMR §§ 3100 and 3101, 
from a July 24, 2014 declsion by the Zomng AdiTIImstrator, Department of Consumer and Regulatory 
Affairs, to Issue Butldmg PeriTIIt No B1309151 to allow a ITIIxed-use residential bulldmg wtth ground 
floor retail, m the C-2-B Dtstnct at preiTIIses 1700 Columbia Road, N.W {Square 2565, Lot 52) 

NOTE: This case was filed electronically through the Interactive Zoning Information System 
(''IZIS") and all submission must be made via IZIS. You can access and ftle documents for this case 
through IZIS at http://app.dcoz.dc.gov. 

Thts case IS located m Advtsory Neighborhood CommissiOn 1 C The case wtll be heard at 9 30 AM 
If you have any questions or reqmre any additional mformation, feel free to call me at {202) 727-6311. 

SINCERELY, 

STEP V RGA, AICP, LEED Green Assoc. 
Senior Zoning Specialist 
Office of Zoning 

441 4th Street, N W, Sutte 200/210-S, Washmgton, DC. 20001 
Telephone (202) 727-fJ3ll Facsumle (202) 727-0072 E-Mail dcoz@dc.gov Web Stte. www dcoz,dc,goy 
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G AdMo Reasonable <admo4rd@gmall.com> 

Any Update: BZA Case #18506 
12 messages ) 

AdMo Reasonable <admo4rd@gmall com> 
To· "cllfford.moy" <cllfford.moy@dc.gov> 
Cc: chnsotten2@yahoo com 

Tue, Oct 14,2014 at 6;07 PM 

HI Cliff 

Hope all1s well and you had a mce weekend 

I wanted to let you know that after two weeks, I am qu1te disheartened 
to not have heard of any update from the BZA smce I put a mot1on on 
the record on October 1, 2014, for the BZA to have a pubhc heanng 
per the Order of the Court of Appeals 

There has been no response by the Applicant to my Mot10n for a heanng 
attached as Exh1b1t 45 on the record for BZA Case No 18506 the 
Ontano 1700 development 1n Adams Morgan. 

Th1s project requ1red a vanance for multiple rooftop structures 
Th1s van~nce request was apparently Withdrawn after the Applicant saw 
the highest court m the District remand 1t back to the BZA for 
further review 

On September 19, 2014, I personally exammed schematiC drawmgs on 
file at DCRA showing the subJect s1te and bu1ldmg at 1700 Columbia 
Road. There are st1ll multiple rooftop structures m the latest plans 
datedjuly24, 2014. 

The construction of these rooftop structures seems qu1te immment. 

I would hke a status update of my Motion g1ven the Court's remand ofth1s case. 

W1th regards, 
Chns Otten 
202-670-2366 

tj EXHIBIT_ 45_MOnON FOR IMMEDIATE HEARING otten October 1 2014.pdf 
202K 

Moy, Cllff~rd (DCOZ) <cllfford.moy@dc.gov> Thu, Oct 16, 2014 at 12:36 PM 
To: AdMo Reasonable <admo4rd@gmail.com> 
Cc "chnsotten2@yahoo.com" <chnsotten2@yahoo.com>, "Moy, 01fford {DCOZ)" <cllfford.moy@dc.gov> 

11/14/2014 04·28 PM 
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Dear Chris Otten, 

I am sorry for the delay m replying to you But there has not been any news for me to tell you yet. 

I've asked for legal adVIce from my counsel But he has been on vacation. Once he returns, then I'll be able 
to respond to you as to our next course of action. 

Thanks and trust all1s well w1th you, 

CllffMoy 

October 1s National Disability Employment Awareness MQnth To learn what you can do to foster a more 
mclus1ve workforce, VISit www dol.gov/odep and www dds de gov. 
[Quoted text hidden] 

AdMo Reasonable <admo4rd@gmall com> 
To· "Moy, Clifford (DCOZ)" <clifford moy@dc.gov> 
Cc: "chnsotten2@yahoo.com" <chnsotten2@yahoo.com> 

I'm confused Chff. 
I've submitted a Motion, should you schedule the BZA to hear that mot1on? 
Please clanfy the role of the OAG m th1s. 
Thanks, 
ChnsO. 
[Quoted text hidden] 

Moy, Clifford (DCOZ) <clifford moy@dc.gov> 
To: AdMo Reasonable <admo4rd@gmall.com> 

Chns, 

Hello. OAG prov1des me legal counsel. 

Thanks, 
Cliff 

--Ongmal Message----
From: AdMo Reasonable [mallto.admo4rd@gmaJI.comf 
Sent: Thursday, October 16, 2014 1 0.07 PM 
To: Moy, Clifford (DCOZ) 
Cc chnsotten2@yahoo.com 
[Quoted text h1dden] 

AdMo Reasonable <admo4rd@gmall.com> 

Thu, Oct 16, 2014 at 1 0·06 PM 

Fn, Oct 17,2014 at 9:49AM 

Frt, Oct 17, 2014 at 1:42PM 

11/14/2014 04·28 PM 
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To: "May, Clifford (DCOZ)" <difford moy@dc gov> 

Chff, 

I am totally confused. 

What about neighbors legal rights to be heard by the BZA? 

I wrote to you back 1n july about th1s. You sa1d you were wa1t1ng for 
OAG assistance then. 

Th1s 1s patently untimely and unfa1r Chff, especially smce the 
highest Court In the D1stnct agreed w1th our pos1t1on. 

Please Inform, what assistance have you been waiting for 1n the past 
three months from the OAG. 

Respectfully attemptmg to get answers, thank you 

Chns 
[Quoted text hidden] 

Moy, Clifford (DCOZ) <chfford.moy@dc.gov> 
To· AdMo Reasonable <admo4rd@gmall.com> 
Cc: "Moy, Clifford (DCOZ)" <clifford.moy@dc.gov> 

Dear Chns Otten, 

Mon, Oct 20, 2014 at 6:27PM 

I expect the OAG counsel to return from vacation 1n another week. Then I hope to have an answer for you. 
I'm sorry that you are unhappy 

Thanks, 
ChffMoy 

--Ongmal Message-
From: AdMo Reasonable [mallto"admo4rd@gmall.com] 
Sent Friday, October 17,20141.42 PM 
To: Moy, Clifford (DCOZ) 
[Quoted text hidden] 

AdMo Reasonable <admo4rd@gmatl.com> 
To: "Moy, Cltfford (DCOZ)" <chfford.moy@dc.gov> 

I am only unhappy because I asked about th1s back m july. 
The Court remanded this m june. 

Man, Oct 20, 2014 at 10.13 PM 

11/14/2014 04.28 PM 
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What d1rect1on and why does the OAG have a role 1n this. 
The BZA should deal with th1s directly. 
Just confused and dismayed that this has taken so long 
Chns 
[Quoted text hidden] 

AdMo Reasonable <admo4rd@gm~ul.com> 
To: 0 Moy, Clifford (DCOZ)n <chfford.moy@dc.gov> 

Cliff, 
Any update at all? 
Thanks, 
Chns 
[Quoted text hidden] 

AdMo Reasonable <admo4rd@gmall.com> 
To: nchfford moy" <cllfford.moy@dc gov> 
Cc chrlsotten2@yahoo.com 

Ck1ff, 
I understand you may have finally scheduled a heanng on the remand 
from the highest Court regardmg th1s case. 
Please Inform me of the date and t1me as soon as poss1ble so I can prepare. 
Thank you, 
Chns 
[Quoted text hidden] 

Fri, Oct 24, 2014 at 1.48 PM 

Wed, Oct 29, 2014 at 3:52 PM 

Moy, Clifford (DCOZ) <clifford moy@dc.gov> Fn, Oct 31,2014 at 5:13PM 
To· AdMo Reasonable <admo4rd@gmail.com> 
Cc: °Chrisotten2@yahoo.com" <chrlsotten2@yahoo.com>, nMoy, d1fford (DCOZ)" <chfford.moy@dc.gov> 

Dear Chns Otten, 

Your mot1on has been scheduled for Pubhc Meeting on Tuesday, November 18, 2014 starting at 9.30 1n the 
morn1ng. 

Thank you, 
ChffMoy 

Save the date for Ed FEST <https //ms-dc.s3.amazonaws com/docs/EdFest-flyer-8.5x11-ENGLISH.pdf>, DC's 
Citywide education fa1r, on Saturday, November 22 from 11 :OOam to 3:00pm at the DC Armory. Explore 
more than 150 DCPS & public charter school opt1ons (PK3-12) for your child, and learn about My School DC 
<http./lwww myschooldc.org/>- the City's common lottery. Adm1ss1on is free. 

11/14/2014 04.28 PM 
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-Onginal Message-
From AdMo Reasonable [mallto·admo4rd@gm;:ul com] 
Sent Wednesday, October 29, 2014 3'53 PM 
To: Moy, Clifford {DCOZ) 
Cc· chnsotten2@yahoo com 
Subject Re Any Update BZA Case #18506 

[Quoted text hidden] 

Chris Version D.O <chnsotten2@yahoo.com> Fn, Oct 31, 2014 at 5:20PM 
To· AdMo Reasonable <admo4rd@gmall.com>, nclifford (DCOZ)Moyn <chfford.moy@dc.gov> 
Cc· "Chfford (DCOZ)Moy" <chfford.moy@dc.gov> 

Thank you for the updat, Cliff 

I presume you have recewed gu1dance now from the OAH. 

I am wondering what legal Citations or precedence you can alert me to help understand the process of 
remand to the BZA from the Court of Appeals. 

Thank you, 
Chns 0. 
202-810-2768 

On Fn, 1 0/31/14, May, Clifford (DCOZ) <clifford moy@dc.gov> wrote: 

Subject. RE. Any Update. BZA Case #18506 
To: nAdMo Reasonablen <admo4rd@gmall.com> 
Cc "chnsotten2@yahoo com" <chrlsotten2@yahoo.com>, "Moy, Clifford (DCOZ)" <chfford.moy@dc gov> 
Date: Fnday, October 31,2014,5:13 PM 

[Quoted text hidden] 

11/14/2014 04.28 PM 
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AdMo Reasonable <admo4rd@gmall.com> 
To· "ChriS Vers1on 11.0" <chrisotten2@yahoo.com> 

____ _.:_ Forwarded message ----
From: "Moy, Clifford (DCOZ)" <chfford.moy@dc gov> 
Date· Fn, 31 Oct 201417'13'10 -0400 
Subject: RE· Any Update: BZA Case #18506 
To AdMo Reasonable <admo4rd@gmall com> 
Cc uchnsotten2@yahoo com" <chnsotten2@yahoo.com>, "Moy, Clifford 
(DCOZ)" <clifford moy@dc gov> 

[Quoted text h1dden] 

Mon, Nov 3, 2014 at 12:28 PM 

11/14/2014 04:28 PM 
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ELECTRONIC DELIVERY 

Lloyd Jordan, Chairperson 
D.C Board of Zonmg Adjustment 

th 
441 4 Street, NW, Smte 200 South 
Wash.mgton, DC 20001 

~tf[!l&Storrs 

November 10, 2014 

Chnstme Roddy 
croddy@goulstonstorrs.com 

202-721-1106 Tel 

Re Case No 18506- Response to Reguest for Immediate Hearmg 

Dear Chairperson Jordan 

Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development ("AMFRD") filed a request for an 
Immediate hearmg m Case No 18506 on October 1, 2014 On behalf of the Apphcant, Ontario 
Residential LLC ("Ontar10"), we submit that further proceedmgs are neither necessary nor 
reqmred. AMFRD argues additwnal rev1ew of the roof structures IS reqUired, however, Ontar1o 
Withdrew Its request for roof structure relief Ontario IS constructmg a ro-of plan that IS fully 
comphant With the Zonmg Regulat10ns, thus, th.er~ are no pendmg matters before the Board for 
review 

I. Background 

At the center of this request 1s a miXed-use proJect located m Adams Morgan at 1700 
Columbta Road, NW An apphcatton was filed with the Board on November 26, 2012, 
requestmg rehef from the parking reqUirements, loadmg reqmrements and roof structure 
requirements. Specifically, the applicatiOn sought reheffrom the roof structure reqmren;tents on 
three bases ( 1) roof structure setback, (2) umform height of the roof structures and (3) provision 
of more than one roof structure The Board conducted a pubhc hearmg on this matter on 
February 26, 2013, at which time AMFRD was granted party status m opposition to the 
application The Board voted unammously to approve the applicatiOn at the close of the hearmg 
The final BZA Order was Issued m September 2013 and AMFRD filed a motion for 
reconsideratiOn The Board demed AMFRD's motiOn (Order No 18506A) Upon dental of the 
mot10n for reconsideratiOn, AMFRD appealed the BZA order to the Court of Appeals 

Once before the Court of Appeals, AMFRD filed a motiOn for summary disposition 
argumg that BZA Order No. 18506 d1d not sufficiently support Ontano's request for roof 
structure relief AMFRD did not take Issue wtth the relief granted from either the parkmg or 

Coulston & storrs PC • Boston • DC • New York • Beu1ng 
1999 K Street. NW • Sutte sao • Washington, DC 20006-1101 • 202 721 0011 Tel • 202 7211111 Fax • www goulstonstorrs com 
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loadmg reqmrements The Court Issued an order on June 5, 2014, a copy ofwhlch Is attached as 
Exhibit A The Court vacated two components of the roof structure rehef the number of 
structures and the varying height of the structures The Court remanded those two requests for 
rehef to the Board for further proceedmgs The Court upheld the request for rehef from the 
sctqack reqUirements 

At the same time that the Court proceedmgs were underway, Ontario had started 
constructiOn on Its proJect m accordance with the plans approved by the Board Upon Issuance 
of the Court's order, Ontano took a step back, revtewed Its options, and decided that m hght of 
the work that had already been undertaken, the most conservative and expeditious approach 
would be to proceed With a fully compliant roof structure Such an approach would obviate the 
need for further proceedmgs and would !>eemmgly satisfy AMFRD's complamts agamst the 
proJect Accordmgly, Ontano amended Its bmldmg permit application to mclude a roof plan 
With a single structure of a uniform height The roof plan was reviewed and deemed zonmg­
comphant by the Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs dunng the processmg of the 
bmldmg permit apphcat10n As the attached notes demonstrate, the zonmg reviewer was well 
aware of the Court order and took Its effect mto consideratiOn when It approved the roof 
structure See zoning reviewer comments on the roof plan attached as Exhibit B 

II AMFRD's Basts for Additional Hearmg ts Erroneous 

AMFRD bases its argument that additional proceedmgs are reqmred on 11 DCMR 
SectiOn 3129 6 SectiOn 3129 6 deals With mmor modifications of approved plans, however, 
AMFRD tgnmes the very first subsection of SectiOn 3129. SectiOn 3129 1 states that Section 
3129 only applies to applications filed With the Board requestmg rehef Because Ontario 
Withdrew Its request for roof structure rehcf, tt no longer had an apphcatwn for roofstructure 
rehef before the Board and thus no longer reqmred proceedmgs Section 3129 6 would apply If 
Ontario modified tts roof plan but still needed roof structure relief Sectwn 3129 6 no longer 
apphes tf the request for rehef IS withdrawn, leavmg nothmg before the Board for review 

For the sake of AMFRD's argument, If further proceedings were scheduled, what 
precisely would the BZA be reviewing? The Court remanded the applicatiOn for further 
proceedmgs to substantiate the Board's granting of approval If Ontano IS no longer requestmg 
roof structure rehef, there IS nothmg for the Board to review AMFRD IS essentially requesting a 
hearing on the compliance of the roof structure With the Zonmg Regulations Whether a zonmg 
reviewer erred m determmmg that the approved roof plan IS compliant wtth the Zoning 
Regulations IS a wholly separate questiOn AMFRD has m fact filed a separate appeal of the 
bmldmg permit and a heanng has already been scheduled before the BZA for January 13, 2015, 
on that very issue AMFRD is now requestmg another heanng to address the very same Issue 

III Concluston 

It IS apparent that AMFRD IS makmg every effort to halt construction of 1700 Columbia 
Road. It opposed the tmtlal BZA appbcatwn, It filed a motiOn for reconsideratiOn of the BZA 
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Order, 1t appealed the BZA Order to the Court of Appeals, 1t appealed the Issuance of the 
bulldmg permit to the Office of Adm1mstrat1ve Hearings, tt 1s requestmg an Immediate heanng 
on the redes1gned roof structure and 1t has filed a separate appeal of the bUildmg permit to the 
BZA Nonetheless, the approved proJect IS well underway despite AMFRD's baseless clmms 
Ontar1o has proceeded m full compliance with the loadmg and parkmg rehef granted m Order 
No 18506 and With a roof structure that fully comphes With Zomng RegulatiOns Further 
proceedmgs on the roof structure are not necessary and grantmg AMFRD' s request would be 
duplicative of the hearmg that has already been scheduled for January 13, 2015 Ontano asks 
that the Board deny AMFRD's request for Immedtate hearmg 

Smcerely, 

Paul Tummonds 

c~~ 
Chrtstme Roddy 

Encl 

cc: Alan Bergstem, Office of the Attorney General 
Chfford Moy, Office of Zomng 
Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development, c/o Chr1s Otten 

gsdocs\& 13031 & I 
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No. 13-AA-1356 

i!listrtd of qcolumbta 
~ourt of appeal~ 

ADAMS MORGAN FOR REASONABLE DEVELOPMENT, 
Petitioner, 

f u ~ IE D 
JUN X 5 Z014 

DISTRICT OF COUJMGIA 
COURT OF APPEALS 

BZA 18506 
v. 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT, 

Respondent, 

and 

ONTARIO RESIDENTIAL, LLC, 
Intervenor. 

BEFORE. Glickman and Easterly, Associate Judges, and Nebeker, Senior Judge 

JUDGMENT 

On consideration of petitioner's motion for summary reversal or remand 
titled as a motion for summary dispositiOn and the opposition thereto, petitioner's 
reply, the petitid,n for review, and the record on appeal, and It further appearmg 
that petitioner's motiOn only challenges the grant of the spectal exceptions granted 
for the roof structures, it is 

ORDERED that the motion for summary reversal is granted to the extent 
that the Board of Zonmg Adjustment failed to make any specific findmgs as to 
impracticability prior to granting the special exceptions to II DCMR § 411.3 and 
5 permitting multiple roof enclosures at two sepatate heights. See Oltver T Carr 
Mgmt, Inc v Nat 'I Deltcatessen, Inc , 397 A 2d 914, 915 (D.C. 1979) Onder 11 
DCMR § 411.11, the Board of Zoning Adjustment was required to find that 
compliance with the smgle enclosure and height requirements under 11 DCMR §§ 
411 .3 and .5 is impracticable before granting special exceptions Accordingly, we 
1emand th1s case for further findmgs on these issues See generally Nat 'I 
Cathedral Nezghborhood Ass 'n v Dtst1 ret of Columbia Bd of Zomng Adjustment, 
753 A 2d 984, 986 n 2 (D.C 2000) ( explammg that this court "must uphold 



No. 13-AA-1356 

decrsion made by the Board if they rationally flow from findings of fact supported 
by substantial evidence in the record as a whole") (emphasis added). However, the 
Board of Zoning AdJustment was not required to find the proposed set-back, see II 
DCMR § 4I I 2, (§ 770 6), Impracticable before granting a special exception. See 
1 I DCMR § 41 I II (requiring a finding of impracticability only for §§ 411.3-.6 
before empowering the Board of Zonmg Adjustment to grant a specral exception). 
Becau5e the Bo~rd of Zoning Adjustment properly consrdered the requirement of 
11 DCMR § 3 I q4, it need not make additional findings in this respect. It IS 

I 
FURTHER ORDERED and ADJUDGED that the order on appeal is vacated 

in part and remanded for further proceedings consistent with thts judgment. 

Copies to: 

ENTERED BY DIRECTION OF THE COURT 

J J J 0 A. CASTILLO 
C rk of the Court 

Loren AliKhan, Esquire 
Deputy Solicttor General, D C 

Jeffrey L L1ght, Esquire 
1712 Eye St, NW, Ste 915 
Washmgton, DC 20006 

Paul A. I'urnmonds, J1., Esquire 
Christme A Roddy 
Goulston & Storrs 
1999 K St., NW, Ste. 500 
Washmgton, DC 20006 

Jenc 
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Pemnt Apphcation Status Tracking http //ptvs dcra dc.gov/OBPAT/Default aspx 

Enter the Property Address to review Applk:atlon Status 

St. No.* St. Name* St. Suffix* Quad* 

(i7oo ~olumbia (Road (NW Fmd I 
Application Status by Property Address 
Please see the table below for revtew statuses The table IS not shown tf the revtews have not been tdenttfied A blank Status date means that the 

mltlal revtew has not been COOIJ)leted 
• 

lfl !'51402779 811212014 1700 COLUM~BIA RD NW ADVANCED FIRE PROT.SYS LLC 443-557.0321 -1D tN1400124 5(1212014 1700 COLUMBIA RD NW 

;:!1 AH1400430 412312014 
~ 

1700 COqJMBIARDNW CHRISTINE LONG 443-8411-13~33 

3 TC1400016 412212014 1700 COLUMBIA RD NW ERIKA CARROLL 240·595·7306 

~ AH1400336 3/1812014 1700 COLUMBIA RD NW CHRISTINE LONG 443-848-1333 

""f( .::1, B13091S1 7123120t3 f?'O.O COLUMBIA R~ NW KIM MITCHELL CDKM CONSULTING 202-420.0091 -
§_ lzonlng Review lmliff{l Rev1ew Approved Cln'f412014 approved SIX story 80 unit apartment [With 9 lz units all at 80% -If amil oulld1ng with ground floor retail, and one level 

underground parking garage for 32 parking spaces and 40 
bikes approved as par bzaifl:f8506 [Including variance from 
loading requlrments], and the modified plans to address court 
of appeal$ remand of fooftop structure Issue 

MechaniCal Revmw Mechanical Review Approved 0111412014 

Electrical Rev1ew Approved 
- -

m212014 
~ ~ . 

Electrical Review ' 
Fire Re_vJew F1re Review Approved 0110912014 ISsues addressed 

£levator Review Elevator Review Approved 0110gf2014 ok. - .... -,...- - ---Structural Review Structural Rev18W Approved 0712412014 structurally approved, but hold for eisf, ddot & wasa all 
~_ments ~.!'.'!!!son addressed 

~-

DDOERevtew DDOE Review Approved 1111212013 plans approved at first at. ne 

DDOTRev1ew DDOT Review Approved 0712412014 ddot permits Issued 

wAsAReview WASA Review Approved 07/2412014 
~ 

EISFRev1ew EISF Review Approved 0712412014 

Plumbing Review Plumb1ng Review Approved 0111412014 

Issue Permit Permit Issued 07124/2014 

l3 FD1300081 !811412013 1700 COLUMSIARD NW jKIM MITCHELL CDKM CONSULTIN~LlC 1202-420.0091 

bln_g Review l®tng Rivlew Approved 0710~1~- (c-2-b) foundation to !ll'll6e amy. 
Structural Review Structural Rev1ew Approved 01108/2014 

DDOERevlaw DDOE Review Approved 11104120f3 plal\4 approved at first st. ne 
-

DOOTRev1ew DDOT Review ApprOved 01117/2014 pa83640 

Plumbing Revmw Plumbing Revlaw .Approved 07101/2013 

Issue Petmit Permit Issued 0112212014 

El 81'11300052- -12013 1700 COLUMBIA 1m NW KIM MfT(!Hf'LL CDKM CON$ULT1NG !-LC l202-42o.o091 

Zonl'ngRevlew ~Review Approved OIJlt0/2013 app for slte~~tltng and shoriM 'OIIty. 

Structural Review Structural ReVIew Approved 01108/2014 

DDOERavlew DDOE Review Approved 1110412013 plans approved at ftrat st. ne 

DDOTRev- DDOT Review Approved 01117/2014 pa83840 

WASA.Review WASA Review Approved 0112212014 -
Issue Permit Permit Issued 0112212014 

51 F1;40036& f$114/2013 1700 COLUf,\BIA RD NY¥ KIM MITCHEU COKM CONSULTING, LLC 202-420.0091 . 
$~tRev~w Structural Review Approvod 0511512013 

~ - - - . 
bDOTRev1ew PDOT Review Approved 0511412013 per;mm(trackmgifl:10088333) 

-
Issue Permit Perm1t Issued 05115/2013 

a D1l®245 11/2212013 1700 COLUMBIA RD NW KIM MITC.Hl:Ll CDKM CONSULTING LLC !202-420.0091 
I 

ltssue Permit Permit Issued - 01122/2013 I 
d!R1300023 11211212012 [1100tOLIJMBtAR0 tiN CDKM CON$ULT'IHG KIM MITCHElL l lllllt: 

AppUcatlon Review !A~Jplltation Mtepl$d I11Jt2/2011 af! ~ 
a ouo0938 I819/2012 1700 COLUMBIARD NW KIMMITCELL ·a "-

Structural Review oaJ1o12o12 
- ~ ~ Structural Review AppfOvad 

tiPRB Review HPIU5 Review Approved 08/1)!1/2012 

Issue Permit Permit Issued 0812312012 ........ 
\3 R'J200138 8128'12012 !1700 COLUMatA RD NW Kll'd Mll"CHEl..L 1~02...&73-4713 IB 

Ap~Revtew ApplleatiOn Accepted (061W20U 
~ - II 

lit 8812002711 [4124110'12 1700 COLI,JMBIA RD NW !ECS MIDoATLANT1C-, LLC 1703-471-11400 ll 

lcttrnl"f••r:al Ravt.w fcttrurhtrAI RoviAw Annr"v~ !n&nAti7M? 
~ 

1 ~ 

II 

2o0 8/27/2014 2 47 PM 
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Ent~rdh~ J'roj:wrr.3< Addres~ tl) "''k¥< Apph<'ldMit ':!~alu~ 

£it N<J, • M Name• St ~~~m"'• 
~-- r;;;;;;--~ • ' {Road -

Apt:di~tiM $tatus by J'r{lf)trt)< <\1h.kess: 
l"!clli~ l>«' the ~t·~ bebw fin rev.ew ~t.!tU~res. Tl~¢ t~bk is n<.A ~wo .fthe re-.Jel<~ huv"' nollwenl<!l;1ti!J:ftcJ A t:l'~ni< S 4 ~• <l.&W me~t ~ tl ,u ,,, 
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uJ.5TniCT or r~tt''' ' 1' 
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

OmCE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
One Judiciary Square 

OffiCE l'f I -

Ant-tt~!~rrnlv': :· · 

441 Fourth Street, NW 
Washmgton, DC 20001-2714 

TEL. (202) 442-9094 FAX. (202) 442-4789 

ADAMS MORGAN FOR REASONABLE 
DEVELOPMENT 

Petitioner 

201~ SEP ~:2 PH 3: 52 

v 
RABBIAH SABBAKAN, CODE OFFICIAL 
and 

Case No 2014-DCRA-00050 
Permit Number· B 1309151 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND 
REGULATORY AFFAIRS 

and 
ONTARIO RESIDENTIAL, LLC 

Res ondents 

ORDER GRANTING CONTINUANCE 

For good cause shown, the consent motion to continue the evidentiary hearing scheduled for 

September 26, 2014, is GRANTED, and matter rescheduled for October 28,2014, at 9:30a.m at 

the Office of Admmistratlve Heanngs, 441 4th Street, NW, Suite 450 North You will need photo 

identification to enter the building All other aspects of the August 29, 2014, Order Scheduling a 

Hearing remain in effect 

SO ORDERED, this 22nd day of August 2014. 

'Jnt)ti1_~ 
Margaret A. Mangan 
Administrative Law u ge 



Certificate of Service: 

By Fint Class Mail (Postage Paid) and by 
email: 

Chris Otten 
1830 Belmont Road, NW 
Washington, DC 20009 
chnsotten2@yahoo.com 

Sean P Canavan, Esquire 
1712 I (Eye) Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20006 
seanpcanavanpal@grrnul.com 
(counsel for Petitzoner) 

Christine Roddy, Esqwre 
Goulston & Storrs 
1999 K Street, NW, Suite 500 
Washington, DC 20006 
CRoddy@goulstonstoors.com 
(Counsel for Intervenor Ontarzo Reszdentzal, 
LLC) 

I hereby cert1fy that on 9'~q2,;; , 
2014, thts document was served upon the 
parties named on thls page at the address( es) 
and by the means stated. 

-2-

Case No. 2014-DCRA-00050 

By Inter-Agency Mail and by email: 

John Postulka, Assistant Attorney General 
Department of Consumer and Regulatory 
Affairs 
Dep't of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs 
1100 4th Street, SW - 5th Floor 
Washington, DC 20024 
john.postulka@dc gov 
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